IMPORTANT

Chack Your Power Supply

Make sure that your local AC mains wollage
midches the vollage specified on ihe name plate on
ihe botiom pmuﬁlr:l BT Ureas & vollage selector
may be provided on the rear panel, Make sure that

j Ui warliage selecton is sel For the soliage in your

i : J




SPECIAL MESSAGE SECTION

PRODUCT SAFETY MARKINGS: Yamaha electronic
products may have either labels similar to the graphics
shown below or molded/stamped facsimiles of these
graphics on the enclosure. The explanation of these graph-
ics appears on this page. Please observe all cautions indi-
cated on this page and those indicated in the safety in-
struction section.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

See bottom of Keyboard enclosure for graphic symbol markings

The exclamation peint with the equilat-
eral triangle is intended to alert the user
to the presence of important operating
and maintenance (servicing) instruc-
tions in the literature accompanying the
product.

The lightning flash with arrowhead
symbol within the equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the pres-
ence of uninsulated “dangerous volt-
age” within the product’s enclosure that

may be of sufficient magnitude to con-
stitute a risk of electrical shock.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All Yamaha electronic products
are tested and approved by an independent safety testing
laboratory in order that you may be sure that when it is
properly installed and used in its normal and customary
manner, all foreseeable risks have been eliminated. DO
NOT modify this unit or commission others to do so un-
less specifically authorized by Yamaha. Product perform-
ance and/or safety standards may be diminished. Claims
filed under the expressed warranty may be denied if the
unit is/has been modified. Implied warranties may also be
affected.

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE: The
information contained in this manual is believed to be
correct at the time of printing. However, Yamaha reserves
the right to change or modify any of the specifications
without notice or obligation to update existing units.

92-469-(

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES: Yamaha strives to pro-
duce products that are both user safe and environmentally
friendly. We sincerely believe that our products and the
production methods used to produce them, meet these
goals. In keeping with both the letter and the spirit of the
law, we want you to be aware of the following:

Battery Notice: This product MAY contain a small non-
rechargeable battery which (if applicable) is soldered in
place. The average life span of this type of battery is ap-
proximately five years. When replacement becomes neces-
sary, contact a qualified service representative to perform
the replacement.

Warning: Do not attempt to recharge, disassemble, or
incinerate this type of battery. Keep all batteries away
from children, Dispose of used batteries promptly and as
regulated by applicable laws, Note: In some areas, the
servicer is required by law to return the defective parts.
However, you do have the option of having the servicer
dispose of these parts for you.

Disposal Notice: Should this product become damaged
beyond repair, or for some reason its useful life is consid-
ered to be at an end, please observe all local, state, and
federal regulations that relate to the disposal of products
that contain lead, batteries, plastics, etc.

NOTICE: Service charges incurred due to lack of knowl-
edge relating to how a function or effect works (when the
unit is operating as designed) are not covered by the
manufacturer’s warranty, and are therefore the owners
responsibility. Please study this manual carefully and con-
sult your dealer before requesting service.

NAME PLATE LOCATION: The graphic below indi-
cates the location of the name plate. The model number,
serial number, power requirements, etc., are located on
this plate. You should record the model number, serial
number, and the date of purchase in the spaces provided
below and retain this manual as a permanent record of
your purchase.

Model

Serial No.

Purchase Date




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

INFORMATION RELATING TO PERSONAL INJURY, ELECTRICAL SHOCK,
AND FIRE HAZARD POSSIBILITIES HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THIS LIST.

WARNING- When using any electrical or electronic prod-
uct, basic precautions should always be followed. These pre-
cautions include, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Read all Safety Instructions, Installation Instructions,
Special Message Section items, and any Assembly Instructions
found in this manual BEFORE marking any connections, in-
cluding connection to the main supply.

2. Main Power Supply Verification: Yamaha products are
manufactured specifically for the supply voltage in the area
where they are to be sold. If you should move, or if any doubt
exists about the supply voltage in your area, please contact
your dealer for supply voltage verification and (if applicable)
instructions. The required supply voltage is printed on the
name plate. For name plate location, please refer to the graphic
found in the Special Message Section of this manual.

3. This product may be equipped with a polarized plug
(one blade wider than the other). If you are unable to insert the
plug into the outlet, turn the plug over and try again. If the
problem persists, contact an electrician to have the obsolete
outlet replaced. Do NOT defeat the safety purpose of the plug.

4. Some electronic products utilize external power sup-
plies or adapters. Do NOT connect this type of product to any
power supply or adapter other than one described in the owners
manual, on the name plate, or specifically recommended by
Yamaha.

5. WARNING: Do not place this product or any other
objects on the power cord or place it in a position where any-
one could walk on, trip ever, or roll anything over power or
connecting cords of any kind. The use of an extension cord is
not recommended! If you must use an extension cord, the
minimum wire size for a 25' cord (or less) is 18 AWG. NOTE:
The smaller the AWG number, the larger the current handling
capacity. For longer extension cords, consult a local electri-
cian.

6. Ventilation: Electronic products, unless specifically
designed for enclosed installations, should be placed in loca-
tions that do not interfere with proper ventilation. If instruc-
tions for enclosed installations are not provided, it must be
assumed that unobstructed ventilation is required.

7. Temperature considerations: Electronic products should
be installed in locations that do not significantly contribute to
their operating temperature. Placement of this product close to
heat sources such as; radiators, heat registers and other devices
that produce heat should be avoided,

8. This product was NOT designed for use in wet/damp loca-
tions and should not be used near water or exposed to rain. Exam-
ples of wet/damp locations are; near a swimming pool, spa, tub,
sink, or wet basement.

9. This product should be used only with the components
supplied or; a cart, rack, or stand that is recommended by the
manufacturer. If a cart, rack, or stand is used, please observe all
safety markings and instructions that accompany the accessory
product.

10. The power supply cord (plug) should be disconnected from
the outlet when electronic products are to be left unused for ex-
tended periods of time. Cords should also be disconnected when
there is a high probability of lightening and/or electrical storm
activity.

1 1. Care should be taken that objects do not fali and liquids are
not spilled into the enclosure through any openings that may exist.

12. Electrical/electronic products should be serviced by a
qualified service person when:
a. The power supply cord has been damaged; or
b. Objects have fallen, been inserted, or liquids have been
spilled into the enclosure through openings; or
¢. The product has been exposed to rain; or
d. The product does not operate, exhibits a marked change
in performance; or
€. The product has been dropped, or the enclosure of the
product has been damaged.

13. Do not attempt to service this product beyond that de-
scribed in the user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing
should be referred to qualified service personnel.

14. This product, either alone or in combination with an ampli-
fier and headphones or speaker/s, may be capable of producing
sound levels that could cause permanent hearing loss. DO NOT
operate for a long period of time at a high volume level or at a
level that is uncomfortable. If you experience any hearing loss or
ringing in the ears, you should consult an audiologist.
IMPORTANT: The louder the sound, the shorter the time period
before damage occurs.

15. Some Yamaha products may have benches and/or accessory
mounting fixtures that are either supplied as a part of the product
or as optional accessories. Some of these items are designed to be
dealer assembled or installed Please make sure that benches are
stable and any optional fixtures (where applicable) are well se-
cured BEFORE using. Benches supplied by Yamaha are designed
for seating only. No other uses are recommended.

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL

92-469-2




Introduction

Thank you for choosing a Yamaha Clavinova. Your Clavinova is a fine musical instrument that employs ad-
vanced Yamaha music technology. With the proper care, your Clavinova will give you many years of musical
pleasure.

® AWM (Advanced Wave Memory) tone generator sys- ® Fuil-keyboard ABC (Auto Bass Chord) provides ac-

tem offers 128 rich, realistic voices, plus an exciting companiment as you play across the entire
DRUMS voice. keyboard.

® A maximum of 28-note polyphony permits use of so- @ Solo Styleplay makes it simple to produce rich, com-
phisticated playing techniques. plex harmonies.

® Touch sensitive keys provide extensive expressive ® Performance memory records and plays back your
control and outstanding playability. keyboard performances.

® Split play mode allows 2 voices to be played individu- ® MIDI compatibility, GM voices, and a range of MIDI
ally with the left and right hands. functions make the Clavinova useful in a range of

® 99 exciting accompaniment styles can be used to advanced MID! music systems.

provide rhythm-only accompaniment or fully-orches-
trated rhythm, bass, and chord accompaniment.

In order to make the most of your Clavinova’s performance potential and features, we urge you to read this Own-
er’s Manual thoroughly, and keep it in a safe place for later reference.

Contents
Taking Care of Your Clavinova ................. 1 Auto Bass Chord (ABC).............ccoceiiins 24
The Panel Controls ... 2 m Single-finger Accompaniment ...............ccco.e. 24
Preparation ... 4 m Fingered Accompaniment ...........cccccecinennnnn. 28
The Volume Controls ... 5 B Full-keyboard ABC ........cccoovmiiviniiiiiiiene 26
Demonstration Playback ............................... 6 B Volume Control ......cccoecvvriiiciininiinnn, 27
Voice Selection ... 7 m Changing the ABC Split Point .............cccoueeee. 27
m Selecting the 128 Voices and DRUMS. .................. 7 Solo Styleplay .............ccoooii 28
m Keyboard Percussion ...........cc.ccece e 9 | Using Solo Styleplay ..o, 28
SplitMode ... 10 m The Left Pedal & Solo Styleplay ....................28
® Engaging the Split Mode ... 10 Performance Memory ... 29
m Changing the Split Voices .........ccovvrninn 10 SOLO Recording & Playback ....................... 29
m Changing the Split Point...........cccceciiie 10 m Using the Metronome .. ceereneeene. 30
m Damper Pedal Operation in the Split Mede .... 11 SOLO+ABC Recording & Playback ............... 31
Digital Reverb Effects ................................ 12 MIDI FUnctions .............ccccvievncincnnincnins 32
m Selecting a Reverb Effect..............co 12 m Right and Left Send Channel Select ...................32
m Reverb Depth Control .............cccoinninn s 12 w Right and Left Local Control ONFOFF ................ 33
The Keyboard & Polyphony...................... 13 m MIDI Clock Select ... v 33
Touch Sensitivity ..., 14 B Bulk Data DUMP ...coeeveeveerreeiceee e e 33
The Pedals ...........coooooiiiiiiiiii e 15 MIDI Implementation Chart ........................ 34
m Right Pedal (Damper Pedal) ............c.c.ccooeenn. 15 The Connectors ..o, 36
m Left Pedal (Multi-function) ... 15 Troubleshooting ... 37
Transposition ... 16 OptioNS ..o 37
PitchControl ... 16 INAEX ... 38
Accompaniment ... 17
m Selecting the 99 Styles ..o 17 Assembly .............................................................. i
B SHYIE LiSt.....oveoiveceeeesees e eeenne e 18 Specifications ... v
B Tempo Control.......cccocvivniin e 21
m Starting the Accompaniment .............cccoceee 21
MFIl-NS e 22

m Stopping the Accompaniment ....................... 22
B MEtronome ......coooeeii i 23




= Taking Care of Your Clavinova

9.

Your Clavinova will give you years of playing pleasure if you observe the simple rules given below:

. Avoid Humidity & Heat

Avoid placing the Clavinova in areas that are subject to excessive humidity or heat. Do not leave the instrument near heaters or in a
car exposed to direct sunlight, for example.

Avoid Dust & Moisture
Avoid locations in which the instrument is likely to be exposed to excessive dust or moisture.

Power-off Before Connecting
Connections between the Clavinova and any other device must be made with both pieces of equipment turned off.

Handle With Care
Never apply excessive force to the controls, connectors or other parts of your Clavinova, and avoid scratching or bumping it with hard
objects. Further, always turn the [POWER] switch off after use, and cover the instrument with the dust cover provided.

Clean Carefully
Clean the cabinet and keys of your Clavinova only with a clean, slightly damp cloth. A neutral cleanser may be used if desired. Never
use abrasive cleansers, waxes, solvents or chemical dust cloths since these can dull or damage the finish.

Never Tamper With the Internal Circuitry

Never open the Clavinova cabinet and touch or tamper with the internal circuitry. Tampering with the circuitry can result in electrical
shock!

Electric Interference
Since the Clavinova contains digital circuitry, it may cause interference if placed too close to radio or television receivers. If this oc-
curs, move the instrument further away from the affected equipment.

Check Your Power Supply

Make sure that your local AC mains voltage matches the voltage specified on the name plate on the bottom panel. In some areas a
voltage seiector may be provided on the rear panel. Make sure that the voltage selector is set for the voltage in your area.

Name Plate Location
The Clavinova name plate, including the unit's serial number, is located on the bottom pane! of the main unit.

10.Memory Backup

The data you record on the CVP-25 will be erased if you record new data or if you remove the AC plug from AC wall outlet.

(The data is retained as long as AC plug is inserted into an AC wall outlet even if the power is turned off.}

For safe long-term storage of important data, use the Bulk Dump functicn (described on page 33) to save the data to a MIDI storage
device.




OPTIONALIN  AUX. QUT
A b s

©000
O

(rear panel)

DED I Teme v Yoo
o (==} v O O 5—-- 8—- o | 6FEan et O Owmar oo OB Ocmwmet
. ¥ a o o oot BESY  Comeer: OMSW(C Ownrnr Otumter G GRIEW Gc mewn Oy Do Deie O
i Clavinoud ove ee ey o O OO PRSI R - [ B e Mo B oo i wn M o} P E 8 E o 0O O O0OO0C
gmo g _——m e O | O/ s G Gt Qo ks Gt =
[ REI Dectam O camamar - Iy 0w Cvamanon OZX,, O80ces Ouuwn O OwurcnanQuwurn QW TIE 4 eAT ¥ oo g — Oomun Quem  ORLMY OfY,  ouww g T,
wares vt (L ) L—() o = OO [ e— N e—— R e N o Y e B e Wi an Bl e B o i v B e B i} OO0 0 OOOoC

s - P o c &, T ThO G T O o & F T T T BT omoE T T

TS

120

Cl1|D1]E1|F1|GI|A1|B1|C2|D2|E2|F2|G2|A2|B2|C3|[D3|E3

B3| C4| D4 E41F4 ) Gd|A

{bottom panel)

\
P




e [he Panel Controls

@ [POWER] SWItCh ..o page 4

. @ MASTER VOLUME CONtrol ... page 5
- @ (rear panel) © [DEMO] BURON ......ccooveeeeeeoeeoeeoeooeo page 6
(32] O [REVERB] BUON .......ooooeeeeeeeeooe) page 12
~ © [LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION] Button....................... page 15

O [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] Button................ page 5, 16, 32, 33

© AUTO ACCOMPANIMENT Volume Controls ....page 5, 27
© AUTO BASS CHORD [FULL KEYBOARD] Button . page 26
@ AUTO BASS CHORD [SINGLE FINGER] Button . page 24
@ @? @ AUTO BASS CHORD [FINGERED] Button .......... page 25
o) D [SOLO STYLEPLAY] BUHON .....cooeveeevveereo page 28
E @ [START/STOP] Button
(AUTO BASS CHORD Seclion) ...................... page 21, 22
H—

® [SYNCHRO START] BUMON ..oovvveoeeoeooo) page 22

ORMANGE W MY S e

— 5T oo @ [INTRO/ENDING] BURON ........oveererreren . page 21, 22

SR EITEE ® [INORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] Button.............. page 21, 22

R R By B B O B e @ [VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION] Buttan .....page 21, 22
@ STYLE S010CtOrS ... p.;a;_:.jéii 7

D BEAT DiSPIay ........oovoeveeerereeeeeeeeeee e veeenen paye 22

@ IMETRONOME] BUMOR ..o page 23

@ TEMPO Display and [A] and [¥] Buttons ............ page 21

34 | €5 | D5 | ES C6 | D6 | E6 | F6 | G6 @ VOICE SEIECIONS ... page 7

| @ [SPLIT] BUMON ..eooveceeeee oo, page 10

@ [»/m START/STOP] Button

(PERFORMANCE MEMORY Section) .....page 29, 30, 31

@ REC [SOLO) BUMON ..ceoeeerereeeeee e, page 29, 30

@ REC [SOLO + ABC] BULON .....veeveoeeen, page 29, 31

) KeYDOAI .....couevooeeeeeeeveeseeeee s page 13

@ Left Pedal (Multi function) ...........cooeeereeevvcerrrvernnnn. page 15

————— D Right Podal (Damper Pedal) ............ e page 15

@ HEADPHONES JaCK ...e.eoveeeereseeeeesreeseeese e page 4

€) OPTIONAL IN R and L Jacks .......oveveerreennn page 36

€@ AUX. OUT R and L/L+R JackS ..u.vvreoeeeeeen page 36

@ MIDI CONNECLOTS ..o page 36

.............O................O...........O......O...............

.




Preparation e

B The Music Stand

If you will be using sheet music with your Clavinova, insert the music stand
into the holes provided on the CVP-25 top panel.

Bl The Power Switch

After making sure that the Clavinova’s AC plug is properly inserted into a con-

venient AC wall outlet, press the [POWER] switch located to the left of the key-
board once to turn the power on. Press the [POWER] swiich again to turn the
@ power off.
When the power is initially turned on, the PIANO voice selector LED will

light, and the POP 1 style selector LED will light.

l Headphones

One standard pair of stereo headphones can be plugged in here for private prac-

[resceriones] w-ﬁgh_tglayin . The internal speaker system is automatically shut off
L 1 a pair of headphones is plugged info the M

Y N panel).

0000 ROV OORROOOOE0C00000000000000000C000CRCORCRCEROTRPROISIROIIOIIOIPSINTOIDTYS




== The Volume Controls

The Clavinova has several volume controls that give
- . . . AUTO ACCOMPANIMENT
you extra versatility in creating the required sound. v () C)
v A
v A
v A

MASTER VOLUME

MIN T LT MAX

(G,

® Master Volume .....................

MiNCT LT MAX
MASTER vOLUME

@® Auto Accompaniment .........

AUTO ACCOMPANIMENT

v A
v A

v r'y

MIDITRANSPOSE | v A

/ip [ OO

The MASTER VOLUME control adjusts the overall volume of sound pro-
duced by the Clavinova. It also adjusts headphone volume when a pair of head-
phones is plugged into the HEADPHONES jack.

Initially set the MASTER VOLUME control about half way between the
*MIN” and “MAX" settings. Then, when you start playing, adjust the contro! for
the most comfortable listening level.

...................................................................................................................

Separate volume controls are provided for the RHYTHM, CHORD 1,
CHORD 2, and BASS sound. These volume controls let you set up the best bal-
ance between the various accompaniment parts when the AUTO BASS CHORD
(ABC) is used, and the RHYTHM volume control can be used to balance the key-
board and rhythm sound when only rhythm accompaniment is used.

Press the corresponding [ W] and [A] buttons to set the volume value. The value
(0-24) will appear on the TEMPO display during operation.

The power-on setting can be recalled at any time by pressing the [¥] and [A]
buttons simultaneously.

The volume of the keyboard can be independently adjusted by using the BASS
control while holding the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button.

@ * If any or all of the Auto Accompaniment volume controls are set to their minimum
values, no sound will be produced by the corresponding parts.

The Internal Amplifier &
Speaker System

The CVP-25 features a high-performance stereo amplifier delivering 10 watts per channel to
a pair of 16-cm speaker units.

- ——




Demonstration Playback

The Clavinova features 5 demonstration tunes that effectively demonstrate its sound and accompaniment
capabilities. Here’'s how you can select and play the demo tunes.

While holding the [DEMOY] button, use the TEMPO {A] and [¥] buttons to
select a demo tune.

7 The selected demo tune number will appear on the TEMPO display. If you
/ N | PP
pEMo N select “RL L, all five demo tunes will playback repeatedly, and if you select one
/f / tune from “d - " to “d - 57, only the selected tune will playback repeatedly.
¥ TEMFC A

During playback, you can change the demo tune by pressing the TEMPO [4A] and

Playback will start immediately when you release the [DEMO] button.
?i [¥] buttons.

B AQJUSE the VOIUME ...ttt e e ea e e et se e et es s et seere e s se s e e neeeerene

——— Use the MASTER VOLUME control to adjust the volume, and play along on
e the keyboard if you like.

MASTER VOLUME

SEOP PIAYDACK ......o.ovveeeeeoeeeeee ettt e e et ee et eseeeee e es st se s es st eseeesseeeeesmeeenee e et et en et eeeeeeeeeesaeeeeesereeesetnmens

DEMO Press the [DEMOY] button again when you want to stop demo playback and
O return to the normal mode,

The Demo Tunes

COMPOSER SONG TITLE

d- ! J.8.Bach ltalienisches Konzert (Italian Concerto)
BWYV 971 3rd movement

d-3 L. Albeniz Asturias

d-5 Grieg Piano Concerto in A minor, op.16

* The demonstration pieces listed above are shoit excerpts from the original compositions.
&~ and d- Y are original (© 1993 by Yarnaha Corporation).




== Voice Selection

The CVP-25 has a total of 128 different voices vorce
plUS DHUMS DRUMS enables a “Keyboard opiano  OFIMND e piaN0 OnaRPsi  OviBEs  OGUTAR  OSTAINGS  OSPUT
Percussion” mode that let's you play a range of O O 00 OO0 00O
drums and percussion instruments on the key-
board. Ooron  Ocrom  OREST GBS oomms oW VOSE A

O O O oo o o

Bl Selecting the 128 Voices and DRUMS

@ Panel Voice SelaCtiON ... ... e e et e e

Ormo  OESIN Oc punc OHARPSI  OVIBES  OGUTAR  QSTAINGS OSELT Of the Clavinova’s 128 voices and DRUMS voice, 11 and

o O C%\\D o o O O DRUMS are “panel voices” which can be directly accessed by
pressing the corresponding VOICE selector. When a voice selector

Qoroan  Qcuom  OFEET OBEE  oorwws O VO A is pressed the corresponding indicator will light.

C O O O o o o

@ The VOICE 1-128 [A] and [W] BUIONS ..ot eee s

Use the VOICE 1-128 [A] and ['W] buttons to select any voice
number between 1 and 128. Press either button briefly to select the

/ o next voice number in the specified direction, or hold the button for
,' L.,l R R A continuous scrolling in the specified direction. The VOICE 1-128
/ E)\j‘\ indicator will light and the voice number will appear on the

TEMPQO display during selection.
If a panel voice is currently selected, the last selected voice in

the 1-128 range can be instantly re-selected simply by pressing
either VOICE1-128 [A] or [ ¥] button.

Here is the list of the 1-128 voices

Nm%ir Voice Name NYJ?r:‘I::Zr Voice Name NYI?rI\%Zr Voice Name N‘lmf:ir Voice Name
Piano Organ , o Bass - . Ensemble
01 | Acoustic Grand Piano 17 | Drawbar Organ 33 | Acoustic Bass 49 | Strings Ensemble 1
02 Bright Acoustic Piano 18 | Percussive Organ 34 | Electric Bass (finger) 50 | Strings Ensemble 2
03 Electric Grand Piano 19 Rock Organ 35 Electric Bass {pick) 51 Synth Strings 1
04 | Honky-tonk Pianc 20 | Church Organ 36 | Fretless Bass 52 | Synth Strings 2
05 Electric Piano 1 21 Reed Organ 37 | SlapBass 1 53 | Choir Aahs
06 | Electric Pianc 2 22 | Accordion 38 | SlapBass?2 54 | Voice Ochs
07 | Harpsichord 23 | Harmonica 39 | SynthBass 1 55 | Synth Voice
08 Clavi 24 | Tango Accordion 40 Synth Bass 2 56 | Orchestra Hit
Chromatic Parcussion L Guitar .- o i - -Strings , __Brass
09 | Celesta 25 | Acoustic Guitar (nylon} 41 Violin 57 | Trumpet
10 Glockenspiel 26 | Acoustic Guitar (steel) 42 Viola 58 | Trombone
11 Music Box 27 Electric Guitar {jazz) 43 Cello 59 | Tuba
12 | Vibraphone 28 | Electric Guitar {clean) 44 | Contrabass 60 | Muted Trumpet
13 Marimba 29 | Electric Guitar (muted) 45 | Tremolo Strings 61 French Homn
14 | Xylophone 30 | Overdriven Guitar 46 | Pizzicato Strings 62 | Brass Section
15 | Tubular Bells 3N Distortion Guitar 47 Orchestral Harp 63 Synth Brass 1
16 | Dulcimer 32 | Guitar Harmonics 48 | Timpani 64 | Synth Brass 2

=




B Voice Selection —

N\il?r:?:ir Voice Name NYJ?r‘\%ir Voice Name NYI?"‘?H Voice Name NYA?rll%ir Voice Name
T T Reed TR U Symthlead | "~ synth Effects. ... Percussive
65 | Soprano Sax 81 Lead 1 {square) 97 | FX 1 (rain) 113 | Tinkle Bell
66 | Alto Sax 82 | Lead 2 (sawtooth) 98 | FX 2 (soundtrack) 114 | Agego
67 | Tenor Sax 83 | Lead 3 {calliope) 99 | FX 3 {crystal) 115 | Steel Drums
68 | Baritone Sax 84 | Lead 4 (chiff) 100 FX 4 {atmosphere) 116 | Woodblock
69 | Oboe 85 | Lead 5 (charang) 101 FX 5 (brightness) 117 | Taiko Drum
70 | English Horn 86 | Lead 6 (voice) 102 | FX 6 (goblins) 118 | Melodic Tom
71 Bassoon 87 | Lead 7 (fifth) 103 | FX 7 (echoes) 119 | Synth Drum
72 | Clarinet 88 | Lead 8 (bass+lLead) 104 | FX 8 (sci-fi) 120 | Reverse Cymbal
T Pipe o SynthiPad C T Ethnig Sound Effects
73 Piccolo 89 Pad 1 (new age) 105 Sitar 121 Guitar Fret Noise
74 | Flute 90 | Pad 2 (warm) 106 | Banje 122 | Breath Noise
75 | Recorder N Pad 3 (polysynth) 107 | Shamisen 123 | Seashore
76 | Pan Flute 92 Pad 4 (choir) 108 Koto 124 | Bird Tweet
77 | Blown Bottle 93 | Pad5 (bowed) 109 | Kalimba 125 | Telephone Ring
78 | Shakuhachi 94 Pad 6 (metallic) 110 | Bagpipe 126 | Helicopter
79 | Whistle a5 Pad 7 (halo} 111 Fiddle 127 | Applause
80 | Ocarina 96 | Pad 8 (sweep) 112 | Shanai 128 | Gunshot

g * The voice order from 1 through 128 is base on the GM System Level 1 standard.

« When the DRUMS voice is selected only the keys with drum or percussion sym-
bois printed above them will sound.

« The PIANO voice is automatically selected when the power is initially turned on.

» The panel voices except DRUMS are actuaily same as some voices among
voices 1-128.

The correspondences are.

- Panel Volce

rresponding 1-128 voice

PIANO Acoustic Grand Piano

E. GRAND PIANO 03 | Electric Grand Piano

E. PIANO 05 | Electric Piano 1 (makes new sounds)
HARPSI 07 | Harpsichord

VIBES 12 | Vibraphone

GUITAR 26 | Acoustic Guitar (steel)

STRINGS 49 | Strings Ensembie 1

ORGAN 20 | Church Organ

CHCIR 53 | Choir Aahs

UPRIGHT BASS 33 | Acoustic Bass

ELEC BASS 34 | Electric Bass {finger)

DRUMS / KEYBOARD PERCUSSION function




Voice Selection “

B Keyboard Percussion

When the DRUMS voice selector is pressed (its indicator will light), you can

38rume play 41 different drum and percussion instruments on the keyboard. The percussion
instruments played by the various keys are marked by symbols above the keys
(keys with no symbols produce no sound).

* The Transpose and Pitch functions described on page 16 do not affect the
DRUMS sound.

Drum & Percussion Key Assignments

F#2 BRUSH ROLL HI-HAT CLOSED BONGO HIGH
G#2 HI-HAT CLOSED HEAVY D4 TOM 3 F5 TIMBALES LOW
AR2 CRASH CYMBAL LIGHT D#4 HI-HAT OPEN Fé5 CLAVES

B2 BASS DRUM LIGHT E4 TOM 2 G5 TIMBALES HIGH
C3 SNARE DRUM + RIM HEAVY F4 TOM1 G#5 CASTANETS
C#3 RIDE CYMBAL CUP Fi4 RIDE CYMBAL A5 CUICA LOW

F3 BASS DRUM G4 ELECTRIC TOM 3 AR5 COWBELL

F#3 RIM SHOT GH4 CRASH CYMBAL B5 CUICA HIGH
G3 SNARE DRUM HEAVY Ad ELECTRIC TOM 2 Cé HAND CLAPS
G#3 BRUSH SHOT B4 ELECTRIC TOM 1 C#6 AGOGO LOW
A3 SNARE DRUM LIGHT C5 CONGA LOW D#6 AGOGO HIGH
A#3 HI-HAT PEDAL C#5 CABASA E6 BONGO LOW
B3 SNARE DRUM ECHO D5 CONGA HIGH F#6 TAMBOURINE
C4 TOM 4 D#5 METRONOME

e S



The SPLIT mode lets you play different voices
with the left and right hands — bass with the left and
piano with the right, for example. You can assign any
of the Clavinova’s voices to the left and right-hand

sections of the keyboard.

H Engaging the Split Mode

7

Right-hand section

M Changing the Split Voices

e
OERRAND QE PiANO  GHARPSI / ~e%PuT

1

OcHom  ORREISHT ofLEC /

R

H Changing the Split Point

whe
-’,‘SPLIT

apnj o

When the [SPLIT] button is pressed and its indicator lights, the keyboard is
split into left- and right-hand sections and different voices can be assigned to each.
The split point is initially set at the F42 key when the power is turned on, and the
UPRIGHT BASS voice is initially assigned to the left-hand section of the key-
board (all keys up to and including F#2). The voice that was selected when the
SPLIT mode was engaged is assigned to the right-hand section of the keyboard.
The current settings are retained if the SPLIT mode is turned off (press the
[SPLIT] button again) and on while the power remains on.

The right-hand voice can be changed simply by pressing the appropriate voice
selector.

The left-hand voice can be changed by pressing a voice selector while holding
the [SPLIT] bution.

@ = All voices except the following are shifted up one octave when assigned to the
lower section of the keyboard.

Panel Voices
UPRIGHT BASS
ELEC BASS
DRUMS
1-128 Voices
Voices 33 ~ 40, 44, 48, 59, 68

The split point can be set at any key by pressing the desired key while holding
the [SPLIT] button. The split point key name will appear on the TEMPO display
while the [SPLIT] button is held.

Example: £-1 R/R={! [ 2 [ 2
A1 A1 c2 c#2

The default split point — F#2 — will always be set automatically whenever the
power is initially turned on.




split Mode @I

B Damper Pedal Operation in the Split Mode

" The damper pedal (the right pedal — see “The Pedals” on page 15) can be as-
B g signed to the left voice only, the right voice only, or to both voices in the SPLIT

(%\ mode.

B Right Voice Only (default): Press the right (damper) pedal while holding the
[SPLIT] button.

W Left Voice Only: Press the left (soft) pedal while holding the [SPLIT] button.

Q B Both Voices: Press both the right and left pedals while holding the [SPLIT]
% -

@ + In split mode the soft pedal function applys to both the left- and right-hand voices.

» When the ABC Single Finger mode (page 24) and the Split mode are used simuil-
taneously, the left-hand voice will be accompanied by the appropriate ABC chord
voices.

LA R R N NN RN ENERENERNNENRENNNENNNEENENNNENNNENENENNNNENEENNNNNNNRNNNENNNNNNENRNN]

5



Digital Reverb Effects

The [REVERB]} button provides a number of neveRs
digital effects that you can use for extra depth and Groow
expressive power. Seomac

o
T
==

M Selecting a Reverb Effect

Each time the [REVERB] button is pressed the next effect on the reverb “list”
is selected and the corresponding indicator will light. No effect is selected when no

REVERB

@room indicator is lit.
P Y
'6\HALL2
OFF (No indicator lit)
i)\:\ No effect is produced.
ROOM

This setting adds a reverb effect to the sound that is similar to the type of acoustic
reverberation you would hear in a medium-size room.

HALL 1

For a more spacious reverb sound, use the HALL 1 setting. This effect simulates
the natural reverberation of a medium-size concert hall.

HALL 2
HALL 2 simulates the reverb of a very large concert hall.

COSMIC

“COSMIC” is an echo effect in which the sound seems to “bounce” around in the
stereo sound field.

. ;’:e ROOM effect is automatically selected when the [POWER] switch is turned

l Reverb Depth Control

The depth of the selected reverb effect can be increased or decreased by press-

REVERB — ing the TEMPO [A] or [ ¥] button while holding the [JREVERB] button. The re-
.;E::fﬁ”‘ / "_: verb depth is shown on the TEMPO display while the [REVERB] and [4&] or [¥]
oo - buttons are held. The reverb depth range is from “0” (no effect) to  /5* (maxi-
/f / ¥ wwo a mum depth).
GO
%\ g = The power-on settings for each reverb effect can be recalled during reverb depth

selection by pressing the TEMPO [4] and [¥] buttons simultaneously.

e The TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons allow two-speed scrolling: press lightly to scrolf
through the values slowly, or press firmly to scroll rapialy.

(AN NNNNNENNNNNNENNENENNNNNERENNNNNNENNNNNNNNNNRNNNNINENMNNNNRERNER SRR RNRHN]




m The Keyboard & Polyphony =

The CVP-25 can play up to 28 individual notes at the same time (i.e. it has a maximum “‘polyphony” of 28).
This number includes all voices used: split, rhythm, Auto Bass Chord and Performance Memory. If the maxi-
mum pelyphony of the CVP-25 is exceeded, the excess notes will be truncated (they will not sound).

Another feature affecting polyphony is the fact that some CVP-25 voices actually use two voices at once, as
shown in the voice list below. The effective maximum polyphony of the CVP-25 is correspondingly reduced
when these voices are used.

g * The voice list includes the MIDI program numbers that control each voice when the CVP-25 is played from an external MIDI device.
For the DRUMS voice, bank MSB is 02, bank LSB is 00 and MIDI program number is 0. For all other voices, bank MSB is 00, bank
LSB is 00 and the MIDI program number is as given.

Panel Voices Internal Voices (1-128)

MIDI ) Number Voice MIDI ) Number Voice MIDI ) Number
Program Voice Name of Yoices Nurmiber Program Voice Name of Voices Number Program Voice Name of Voices
Number Used Number Used Number Used

0 PIANO 1 Db o Plangs e e B aR chiian Engembles T
2 E. GRAND PIANC 2 01 0 Acoustic Grand Piano 1 Strings Ensembie 1 1
4 E. PIANO 2 02 1 Bright Acoustic Piano 1 Strings Ensemble 2 1
6 HARPSI 1 03 2 | Electric Grand Piano 2 Synth Strings 1 2
11 VIBES 1 04 3 | Honky-tonk Pianc 2 Synth Strings 2 2
05 4 Electric Piano 1 2 Choir Aahs 2

25 GUITAR ! 06 5 Electric Pianc 2 2 Voice Oohs 1

48 STRINGS 1 . -

07 6 | Harpsichord 1 Synth Voice 1
19 ORGAN 2 08 7 | Clavi 1 Orchestra Hit 1

52 | CHOIR 2 - ‘Chromatic Percussion - T Brass. ,

32 | UPRIGHT BASS 1 8 | Celesta 1 57 56 | Trumpet 1

33 ELEC BASS 1 9 Glockenspiet 1 58 57 Trombone 1

0 DRUMS 1 11 10 | Music Box 2 59 58 | Tuba 1
12 11 Vibraphone 1 80 58 Muted Trumpet 1
13 12 Marimba 1 61 €0 French Horn 1
14 13 Xylophone 1 62 61 Brass Section 1
15 14 Tubular Bells 1 63 62 Synth Brass 1 2
16 15 Dulcimer 2 64 63 | Synth Brass 2 2

BB RR e B n o asng R RaEma "Reed L
17 16 | Drawbar Organ 2 65 64 | Soprano Sax 1
18 17 | Percussive Organ 2 €6 85 | Alto Sax 1
19 18 Rock Organ 2 67 66 Tenor Sax 1
20 19 | Church Organ 2 68 67 | Baritone Sax 1
21 20 | Reed Organ 1 69 68 | Oboe 1
22 21 Accordion 2 70 69 English Horn 1
23 22 Harmonica 1 71 70 Bassoon 1
24 23 Tango Accordion 2 72 71 Clarinet 1
: __ Guitar el P T T T
Acoustic Guitar (nylon)| 1 73 72 | Piccolo 1
Acoustic Guitar (steel) 1 74 73 | Flute 1
Electric Guitar (jazz) 1 75 74 Recorder 1
Electric Guitar (clean) 2 76 75 Pan Flute 1
Electric Guitar (muted) 1 77 76 Blown Bottle 2
Overdriven Guitar 1 78 77 Shakuhachi 1
Distortion Guitar 1 79 78 | Whistle 1
Guitar Harmaonics 1 80 79 Ocarina 1
- BAgE G creitio o Synthiead T T T T
Acoustic Bass 1 81 80 | Lead 1 (square) 2
Electric Bass (finger) 1 82 81 Lead 2 (sawtooth) 2
Electric Bass (pick) 1 83 82 Lead 3 (calliope) 2
Fretless Bass 1 84 83 Lead 4 (chiff) 2
Slap Bass 1 1 85 84 Lead 5 (charang) 2
Slap Bass 2 1 86 85 Lead 6 (voice) 2
Synth Bass 1 1 87 86 Lead 7 (fifth) 2
Synth Ba Lead 8 (bass+Lead ) 2
“String o T SynthPad .
41 40 | Violin 1 89 88 | Pad1 {new age) 2
42 41 Viola 1 20 89 | Pad2 {warm) 2
43 42 Cello 1 N 90 Pad 3 (polysynth) 2
44 43 Contrabass 1 92 91 Pad 4 (choir) 2
45 44 Tremolo Strings 2 a3 92 Pad 5 (bowed) 2
46 45 | Pizzicato Strings 2 94 93 | Pad 6 (metallic) 2
47 46 Orchestral Harp 1 95 94 Pad 7 {halo) 2
48 47 | Timpani 1 96 95 | Pad 8 (sweep) 2

L R R ——————————....




The Keyboard & Polyphony S —

Internal Voices (1-128)

] MIDI Number . MiDI Number NOTES
N‘{l‘:’:ﬁir Program Voice Name of Voices Nmmr Program Voice Name of Voices ﬁ-
Number , _ Used - Number | _ : o Used » The following voices use only one voice in
.- - Synth Effects \ L Percussive . = . the indicated ranges: 46 (Pizzicato Strings):
97 96 | FX 1 (rain) 2 113 | 112 | Tinkle Bell 2 all notes below C#2 and above F5. 110
98 97 FX 2 (soundtrack) 2 114 113 Agogo 1 (Bagpipe): all notes above A#2.
99 98 FX 3 (crystal} 2 115 114 Steel Drums 2
100 99 FX 4 (atmosphere) 2 116 115 Woodblock 1
101 100 FX 5 (brightness) 2 117 116 | Taiko Drum 1
102 101 FX 6 (goblins}) 2 118 117 Melodic Tom 1
103 102 FX 7 (echoes) 2 119 118 Synth Drum 1
104 103 FX 8 (sci-fi) 2 120 119 | Reverse Cymbal 1
Ethnic Lo b Sound Etfects
105 104 | Sitar 1 121 120 Guitar Fret Noise "1
106 105 Banjo 1 122 121 Breath Noise 1
107 106 Shamisen 1 123 122 Seashore 2
108 107 | Koto 1 124 123 | Bird Tweet 2
109 108 | Kalimba 1 125 124 | Telephone Ring 1
110 109 | Bagpipe 2 126 125 | Helicopter 2
111 110 Fiddle 1 127 126 Applause 2
112 111 Shanai 1 128 127 | Gunshot 1

The Clavinova also offers keyboard touch response, so the volume and timbre
of notes played can be controlled according to how “hard” you play the keys.
The amount of variation available depends on the selected voice.

= Jouch Sensitivity

The keyboard touch sensitivity can be adjusted in

four stages from light to heavy.

.
MIDNTRANSPOSE / Oror1 OBANGT  Ooueart J@fockn
\eaEar

¢ Oropz ORRE  OteeeaTe éswm_g
mf ;O O O %\

oror1  OBANSE  OtesEATI OROGKN
18BEAT

DANCE
Orgps  OWBEAT2 OgliFre

o o O

CPoP2

[y PRV

i) 0

=)

@ While holding the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button, press the [POP 1], [DANCE

POP 1], [16BEAT 1], or [ROCK’N’] button so that its indicator lights.
The touch sensitivity is assigned as follows.

[POP 1] (indicator lights) ........ccceceeinn lightest (allows maximum loudness to be
produced with relatively light
key pressure.)

[DANCE POP 1] (indicator lights) ....

[16BEAT 1] (indicator lights) .............

[ROCK’N’] (indicator lights} ............. heaviest (Requires the keys to be played
quite hard to produce maximum
loudness.)

You can also set “touch sensitivity off” (i.e. produce equal volume regardless of
how hard you play). While holding the [MIDI'TRANSOPSE] button, press the
[POP 1], [DANCE POP 1], [16BEAT 1] or [ROCK’N’] button whose indica-
tor is lit, so that its indicator goes out (consequent!ly none of the four indicator
will be lit).

@ « The [16BEAT 1] (indicator lights) setting is automatically selected when the power

is turned on.




= The Pedals

The CVP-25 has two pedals. These offer a range

of advanced expressive capabilities.

\
\
%

M Right Pedal (Damper Pedal)

LEFT PEDAL
FUNCTION

OsoFT i
OSTARTSTOR 4

OSOLO STYLEPLAY

The damper pedal functions in the same way as a damper pedal on an acoustic piano. When the damper pedal is
pressed notes played have a long sustain. Releasing the pedal immediately stops (damps) any sustained notes.

M Left Pedal (Multi-function)

LEFT PEDAL
FUNCTION
@sOFT
QSTARTISTOP

O 8OLO STYLEPLAY

® Start/Stop ...

® Solo Styleplay ....................

The left pedal has a number of functions which can be selected using the
[LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION] button and indicators. Each time the [LEFT
PEDAL FUNCTION] button is pressed the next function on the LEFT PEDAL
FUNCTION “list” is selected and the corresponding indicator will light.

..................................................................................................................

Pressing the soft pedal subtly reduces the volume and slightly changes the tim-
bre of notes played. The SOFT function is automatically selected whenever the
[POWER] switch is turned on.

..................................................................................................................

For details on the START/STOP function, refer to the “Accompaniment” sec-
tion on page 21-23.

..................................................................................................................

For details on the SOLO STYLEPLAY function see “Solo Styleplay” on page
28 (the SOLO STYLEPLAY pedal function can only be selected when the SOLO
STYLEPLAY feature is in use).

@ * The Damper and Soft Pedal functions do not affect the DRUMS voice.

e



Transposition

The Clavinova’s TRANSPOSE function makes it
possible to shift the pitch of the entire keyboard up or
down in semitone intervals up to a maximum of six
semitones. “Transposing” the pitch of the Clavinova
keyboard makes it easier to play in difficult key signa-
tures, and you can simply match the pitch of the key-

board to the range of a singer or other instrumentalist.

/ S |
MIDI/TRANSPOSE ¢ '-
/ ¥ TEMPO A
/ % o O
Display| Transposition Display| Transposition .
-G -6 semitones g Normal
-5 -5 semitones ! +1 semitone
-y -4 semitongs c +2 semitones
-3 -3 semitones 3 +3 semitones
-2 -2 semitones Y +4 semitones
- -1 semitone S +5 semitones
] Normal & +6 semitones

== Pitch Control

MIDITRANSPOSE

i

® Use the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons to select the desired
degree of transposition while holding the [MIDI/TRANS-
POSE] button.
The amount of transposition selected is shown on the
TEMPO display as follows:

« Press the [A] and [W] buttons simultaneously while holding the [MIDY/
TRANSPOSE] button to restore normal keyboard pitch.

» Transpose is always set to Normal when the power is turned on.
« The Transpose function does not affect the DRUMS sound.

+« The TEMPO [A] and [¥] butions allow two-speed scrolling: press
lightly to scroll through the values slowly, or press firmly to scroll rap-
idly.

Pitch control makes it possible to tune the Clavinova over a £50-cent range (approximate) in approximately
3.1-cent intervals. A hundred “cents” equals one semitone, so the tuning range provided allows fine tuning of
overall pitch over a range of approximately a semitone. Pitch control is useful for tuning the Clavinova to match

other instruments or recorded music.

® Hold the EO0 and F0 keys simultaneously (E0 and F0 are the two lowest white
keys on the Keyboard) and press the TEMPO [A] or ['¥] button until the de-

ECFO —

[ ]
/ ')
/ ¥  TEMPO A
O O

sired pitch is reached.

The TEMPO display shows the degree from “~ /& (-50 cents)” through * /b
(+50 cents)”. (1 step is approximately equal to a 3.1-cent interval.) To restore
standard pitch, hold the EQ and FO keys simultaneously and press the TEMPO

[A] and ['¥] buttons simultaneously.

*  Standard pitch (A3 = 440 Hz) is automatically set whenever the [POWER]

- 1L i e
N_IJ ~ l_l} ~ u_:]

—-50cents

+0cent +50cents.

switch is initially turned on.

g « The Pitch function does not affect the DRUMS sound.

+ The TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons allow two-speed scrofling: press lightly to scroll
through the values slowly, or press firmly to scroli rapidly.




= Accompaniment

The CVP-25 has 99 “styles” that can be used as a basis for rhythm accompaniment, or fully orchestrated
rhythm, bass, and chord accompaniment (see “Auto Bass Chord” on page 24).

AUTO BASS CHORD STYLE
OMCNTESY SRR O NN [ oror1 ORMRCE Oweseari Qrockw  ORM QcountRYs
O ([@D) (@) (&) oropz  ORESE  Cuemearz OUREAT. OsmurFte QcountAve '-’ '_7 ‘-’
OMETRONGME
s QTSRO 6 wrmonon O O o o o O W x
o o C— et B, LS,
QSWING  OBIGBAND OBOSSA  OCHAGHA OMARCH  QWALTZ
O NOAMAL © VARIATION Offffao OBOCGIE Osavea  OmiuMBa OMaRCHER DIWALTZ OF SYEE & BEAT ¥ TEMPO A
( ) C ) O O OO0 o o o o cooo O (O
FILL TO NORMAL FILL TO VARIATION

Py =)

l EP—

M Selecting the 99 Styles

® Panel Styles Selection Of the Clavinova’s 99 styles, 24 are “panel styles” which
Oroei ORYISE Ot Crockn OB Qcounravs can be directly accessed by pressing the corresponding
Orore  OEANF  Owerarz OMERAT. Osiurre QoouTAYZ STYLE selectors. Note that each style selector has two indi-
o o O o o o cators and style names above it. These two styles are selected

alternately each time the selector is pressed.

OSWING CBIGBAND BOSSA OCHACHA  (OMARCH OWALTZ

Cgiiap OBOCGIE Osavea ORHUMBA OmMaRCH®8 QIwalTz OF STUE 4

O O o o0 o o o

@ The STYLE 1-99 [A] Use the STYLE 1-99 [A] and [¥] buttons to select any
and [¥] Buttons style number between 1 and 99. Press either button briefly to
select the next style number in the specified direction, or hold
the button for continuous scrolling in the specified direction.
ov T a / Y l The STYLE 1-99 indicator will light and the style number
- (%\ /1 will appear on the TEMPO display during selection.
v TEwro A .
=S If a panel style is currently selected, the last selected style

in the 1-99 range can be instantly re-selected simply by press-
ing either the STYLE 1-99 [A] or ['¥] button.

2| wotes | ¢ Use the RHYTHM volume control to adjust the volume
- of the rhythm sound.
* The POP 1 style is automalically selected when the
power is initially turned on.

m——‘




m Accompaniment —

M Style List

# | Name | Rhythm
Pop . oo
01 | 16-Beat Pop 16-Beat

Conterﬁporary 16-beat pop.

02 | 8-Beat Pop 8-Beat Bright piano/guitar-based '70s pop.

03 | 8-Beat Light 8-Beat Eight-beat easy-listening style with arpeggiated piano part.

04 | FolkRock 16-Beat Guitar-based folk-rock.

05 | Detroit Pop 12-Beat Motown-style rhythm, with modern touches.

06 | Pop Shuffle 12-Beat '70s European pop-shuffle. .
07 | Pop Rock 12-Beat Upbeat, fast pop-rock. Try using your own chords in the intro and ending.

08 | Showtune 8-Beat Bouncy, fully orchestrated style from '40s/50s musicals. Use SYNCHRO START and press desired

starting key for elaborate intro.

PopBaliad ' s ~
09 | 16-Beat Ballad| 16-Beat Warm, romantic American soul ballad style.

10 | Pop Ballad 8-Beat Romantic pop ballad.

11 | Big Ballad 8-Beat Slow ballad with full arpeggios and fancy organ fills.

12 { Piano Ballad 8-Beat Piano-based ballad with slow arpeggios. Huge drum fills in Intro and Fill In.

13 | Epic Ballad 8-Beat Pop ballad style from the '60s and '70s, featuring gentle strings accompaniment in Normal and full

orchestra in Variation.

14 | 6/8 Ballad Six-Eight Slow rock ballad with triplet feel and classical overtones.

Dance - e e e

15 | Eurobeat 18-Beat Fast, 16-beat Eurobeat sound, for disco and house music.

16 | Dance Pop 16-Beat "80s English disco sound.

17 | Casa 16-Beat Italian house music.

18 | Dance Shuffle | 24-Beat Rap/dance feel, especially for one-chord songs. Try playing with CHORD 1 off.

19 | Groundbeat 24-Beat Contemporary soul ballad with funky bass.

20 | Synth Boogie | Six-Eight Fast, machine-like 6/8 computer groove with synth bass. }
Disco e D NI T j

21 | Disco Party 16-Beat Big band disco party style, hugely popular in Europe.

22 | Disco Soul 16-Beat Philadelphia disco style from the "70s.

23 | Disco Tropical | 16-Beat Disco sound with a Latin feel — echoes of American TV themes from the '80s.
24 | Disco Funk 16-Beat Late '70s New York disco style.

25 | Disco Pop 16-Beat The world-famous (and recently revived) ‘70s Swedish disco sound.

26 | Polka Pop 8-Beat Updated Pclka style.

Rhythm&Blues T
27 | R&B 8-Beat Eight-beat rhythm and blues from the '60s .
28 | R&B Ballad 16-Beat Upbeat West Coast soul ballad.
29 | Fast Gospel 8-Beat Bright and brassy '60s Chicago Rhythm & Blues style.
30 | Gospel Six-Eight Gospel ballad groove for slow tempo songs.
31 | 6/8 Blues Six-Eight New Orleans R&B from the '50s.
32 | Blues Shuffle | 12-Beat Chicago-type blues shuffle.
33 | Soul 8-Beat Simple-but-effective Memphis R&B groove.
34 | Funk 16-Beat Oakland’s East Bay funk style, with fat horn section and big finale for ending.
35 | Funk Shuffle | 24-Beat Funky guitar and funky brass stabs in a funky organ-driven shuffle. Funky!
Rock DR e e
36 | Hard Rock 8-Beat Fast, hard-driving rock.
37 | Rock Boogie | 12-Beat Hard-driving boogie with distorted guitar.
38 | Rock Pop 8-Beat Mid-tempo guitar-based rock.
39 | Rock Shuffle 12-Beat Smooth pop-rock style. Try bringing in the instrument parts one by one.
40 | 6/8 Rock Six-Eight Slow rock pattern with triplet feel and "House of the Rising Sun’-style arpeggios.
41 | Rock Ballad 8-Beat Slow rock ballad. Take out CHORD 2 (guitars) for smoather sound.
42 | Rock Classical | 16-Beat Classical instruments like harpsichord and strings over a pep music rhythm section.




Accompaniment

# | Name Rhythm Comments
Rock&Roll .-
43 | Rock & Roll 12-Beat Old-time '60s Rock&Roli.
44 | Boogie Woogie | 12-Beat Late '50s piano-based rock '’ roll, with boogie woogie bass.
45 | Twist 8-Beat Straight-eight boogie, with a "Twist.”
46 | Rockabilly .| 12-Beat Simple, updated version of the Memphis *Sun” sound.
47 | 16-beat 16-Beat Hard rock & roll — bringing the "Bo Beat" into the "90s. Bring in more complex guitar, brass comping
Rock & Roll by playing more complex chords.
Traditional Jazz e
48 | Ragtime 8-Beat Turn-of-the-century piano style.
49 | Dixieland 12-Beat Old-time New Orleans jazz.
50 | Big Band 12-Beat Big Band orchestra style and instrumentation.
51 | BigBandBallad | 12-Beat Slowly swaying Big Band sound. Use in mediey with Jazz Ballad to switch to piano/guitar quartet.
52 | Swing 12-Beat European big-band swing style. Good for all mid-tempo swing tunes.
53 | Swing Waltz Nine-Eight Mid-tempo 9/8 waltz,
_Contemporary Jazz -~ .- - . ‘ !
54 | BeBop 12-Beat
55 | Jazz Ballad 12-Beat Slow jazz style with piano, guitar, bass and brush drums.Use in medley with Big Band Ballad to
change orchestration.
56 | Jazz Waltz Nine-Eight Swing style in 3/4 time for playing jazz waltz standards.
57 | Fusion 16-Beat Latin flavored 16-beat fusion.

58 | Fusion Shuffle | 24-Beat West Coast type funk shuffle.
tain T i
59 | Mambo 8-Beat Contemporary Latin dance music.
60 | Merengue 8-Beat High-energy Latin style with lots of percussion and punchy brass.
61 | Beguine 8-Beat Slow rumba rhythm, a la "Begin the Beguine.”
62 | Bomba 16-Beat Puerto Rican dance rhythm, cousin to the Merengue.
63 | Guaguanco 16-Beat Another high-powered Latin dance style, usually played with drums/percussion only.
64 | Pop Bossa 8-Beat Soft, electric-piano based Latin pop sound.
65 | BossaNovaSlow | 8-Beat Mellow and jazzy Bossa Nova style, good for mid to slow tempos.
66 | Jazz Samba 16-Beat Traditional Brazilian samba with an added drum set.
67 | Mcdem Cha Cha | 16-Beat Afro-Cuban dance style for medium slow tempos.

68 | Latin Rock 16-Beat Contemporary Cha Cha with electric bass and drum kit.

i T
. i e

69 | Ska 8-Beat Ska rhythm. Minor keys add doubled "skank.”

T 53.;— S

'

70 | Calypso 16-Beat Traditional Jamaican Calypso music from the '60s.
71 | Reggae 16 16-Beat Modern Jamaican Reggae rhythm with fat synth bass.
72 | Reggae 12 12-Beat Reggae shuffie.

| Country & Weater

73 | Bluegrass 16-Beat

Bluegrass featuring banjo.

74 | Country Pop 8-Beat Contemporary country style,

75 | Country Rock 8-Beat Soft country style with pedal steel sound. Guitar voicings are most authentic for simple chords,

‘ like major, minor, 7th, etc.

76 | Country Ballad| 8-Beat Especially suited to slow tempos.

77 | Country Waltz | Nine-Eight Simple, versatile country style with acoustic guitar, Guitar voicings are most authentic for
simple chords, like major, minor, 7th, etc.

78 | Country Shuffle | 12-Beat Traditional country style using acoustic guitar. Guitar voicings are most authentic for simple chords,
like major, minor, 7th, etc.

79 | Western Shuffle | 12-Beat Down-home Country and Western shuffle, with a modern touch.

G0 0000000 00RO REOPICEIORBIORNROICCEROR00CE0000ROCEPROERCEOICECROOPSROEORROSBRESOORTNTES

T R R —————m——mEmE———BREEEE




Accompaniment R e o

B Style List

| Name

| Rhythm Comments

a0 | Polka 8-Beat

Traditional Polka style with acoustic instruments. Try altering the arrangement by bringing

the accordion and the horn parts in and out.
81 | Traditional Waltz | Three-Four European waltz with guitar, accordion, clarinet, bass, drums and a string pad.
82 | Sevillianas Three-Four Fast waltz time — almost flamenco style.
83 | Bolero Lento 8-Beat Guitar-based style, quite romantic. Bolero Lento is refated to Rumba and can be used as a slower variation.
84 | Rhumba Espagnole| 16-Beat Spanish guitar style, with relatively full orchestration.
85 | Dangdut 8-Beat Contemporary Indonesian pop sound.
March
86 | Military March | 8-Beat Traditional march style.
87 | 6/8 March Six-Eight Marching brass band. Change chords during the drum intro to add brass accents.
88 | Tarantella Six-Eight Named after the Tarantula spider, whose bite might cause one to dance in this style,
this rhythm is used in the popular song "Funiculi Funicula.”
89 | Slow Waltz Three-Four This slow waltz (or English waltz) style has been arranged in the style of & small band.
90 | Tango Argentina| 8-Beat Traditional ballrcom style Tango.
91 | Tango Habanera| 8-Beat Latin rhythm best known from the opera "Carmen.”
92 | Slowfox 12-Beat A standard ballroom dance. This style is suitable for many ballads and slow mellow jazz or swing tunes.
93 | Viennese Waltz | Three-Four Relaxed, ballroom waltz.
94 | Foxtrot 12-Beat Strict tempo Foxtrot for ballroom dancing.
95 | Jive 12-Beat Jive (or Boogie) is a fast ballroom dan

96 | Rhumba 8-Beat Rhumba ptayed in the style of a ballroom orchestra. Related to Beguine and Bolero Lento.

97 | Samba 16-Beat Standard ballroom Samba.
98 | ChaCha 8-Beat Strict tempo ChaCha style for bailroom dancing.
99 | Pasodoble 8-Beat Flamenco-style rhythm, featuring Spanish guitar.

» The panel styles are actually the same as some slyles among styles 1-99.
The correspondences are:

POP1 13 | EPIC BALLAD

POP2 33 | SOUL JAZZ BALLAD 55 | JAZZ BALLAD
DANCE POP1 15 | EURO BEAT BIG BAND 50 | BIG BAND
DANCE POP2 28 | R&B BALLAD BOOGIE 44 | BOOGIE
t6BEATI S | 16BT BALLAD BOSSA 65 | SLOW BOSSA
16BEAT2 1 | 16BEAT POP SAMBA 66 | JAZZ SAMBA
ROCK'N' 45 | TWIST CHA-CHA 98 | CHA-CHA
16BEAT SHUFFLE | 19 | GROUNDBEAT RHUMBA 96 | RHUMBA
SLOW ROCK 40 | 6/8 ROCK MARCH 86 | MARCH
SHUFFLE 78 | COUNTRY SHUFFLE MARCH &/8 87 | 6/8 MARCH ’
CQOUNTRY1 74 | COUNTRY POP WALTZ 81 | TRAD WALTZ
COUNTRY2 75 | COUNTRY ROCK J. WALTZ 56 | JAZZ WALTZ

0 00000 0000000 0ES0 0000000 RCCR0RCEROEOECSRORROE0SOOEDNERDPRINROEOIIOSISIPSIOIOSITSTCOETS




Accompaniment

H Tempo Control

Whenever you select a different style, the “suggested” tempo for that style is

_— also selected, and the tempo is displayed on the TEMPO display in quarter-note
,’—,' "-, beats per minute (unless the accompaniment is playing, in which case the same
- - tempo is maintained).
¥ o A You can change the tempo to any value between 40 and 240 beats per minute,
- however, by using the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons. This can be done either be-
fore the accompaniment is started or while it is playing. Press either button briefly

to decrement or increment the tempo value by one, or hold the button for continu-
ous decrementing or incrementing. Press lightly for slow, or harder for fast
decrementing or incrementing.

§ » The suggested tempo for the selected style can be recalled at any time by press-
ing both the [A] and [¥] buttons simultaneously.

M Starting the Accompaniment

There are several ways to start the accompaniment:

@ SIraigt Start ... e e ettt aes

Press the [START/STOP] button in the AUTO BASS CHORD section.
STARTISTOR Each of the styles also has a variation that can be selected by pressing the [VARIA-
TION/FILL TO VARIATION] button (its LED will light) before pressing the [START/
STOP] button. Normally the [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] button LED will be lit (or
you can select it if the variation is selected), indicating that the normal pattern is selected.

Normal straight start = ((NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL ) — (START/STOP )

Variation straight start = (VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION ) —» (START/STOP )

@ Start Wilh an INtrodUC i ON ... ettt e e e et et
Press the [INTRO/ENDING] button.

¥prormuon If you press the [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] or [VARIATION/FILL TO VARI-
% ATION] button while holding the [INTRO/ENDING] button, the rhythm will start with

an appropriate fill and then go to the normal rhythm or variation rhythm, respectively.

-18] (Flashing)
Intro start = (INTRC/ENDING ) — (START/STOP )
-16 (Fiashing)
Fill start to normal = (INTRO/ENDING) + (_NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL ) — { START/STOP )
-5 (Flashing)
Fill start to variation = (INTRO/ENDING) + ¢ VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION ) — ( START/STOP )

The selected start mode can be disengaged prior to starting the accompaniment by
pressing the selected button (flashing indicator) a second time.

m




Accompaniment

® Synchronized Start

Any of the start types described above can be synchronized to the first note or chord

e played on the keyboard by first pressing the [SYNCHRO START] button so that its indi-
cator lights. When the keyboard is SPLIT or AUTO BASS CHORD SINGLE FINGER
or FINGERED mode is used, the first note played on the left-hand section of the keyboard
will start the accompaniment (i.e. keys to the left of and including the split-point key —
normally F42). Once the synchronized start mode has been selected, use the [NORMAL/
FILL TO NORMAL], [VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION)] and/or [INTRO/END-
ING] buttons to select the type of start you want.

The first dot of the BEAT display will flash at the current tempo when a synchronized
start mode has been selected.
After pressing
Normal start = (CNORMAL/FILL TQ NORMAL ) —= Play key
Variation start = (VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION) — Play key
Intro start = —s» Play key

Fill start to normal = (INTRO/ENDING ) + ( NORMALFILL TO NORMAL ) — Play key

Fill start to variation = (INTRO/ENDING ) + (VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION ) — Play key

The synchronized start mode can be cancelled by pressing the [SYNCHRO START]
button a second time so that its indicator goes out.

® The Beat Display

BEAT

1st.Beat ® © O © The four LED dots of the BEAT display provide a visual indication of the se-
ond.Beat © ® O 0O lected tempo. The leftmost (red) dot flashes on the first beat of each measure,
3rd.Beat © © ® © the second dot flashes on the second beat, and so on (all dots except the leftmost
4th.Beat 0 © O ® dot are green). When a 3/4-time rhythm is selected, only the first three dots will
flash.
@ = When the SLOW ROCK (=40 6/8 ROCK} is selected the fourth dot flashes three
times for the fourth, fifth and sixth beats.
M Fill-ins
The CVP-25 provide two types of automatic “fill-ins.”
[ S B Fill To Normal: Press the [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL] button during

3 playback to produce a fill-in and go to the normal rhythm.

C 5 ) C
FILL TO NCRMAL R\ FILL TO VARIATION

H Fill To Variation: Press the [VARIATION/FILL TO VARIATION] button
during playback to produce a fill-in and go to the variation pattern.

If you hold one of the FILL buttons, the fill-in will repeat until the end of the
measure in which button is released.

H Stopping the Accompaniment

The accompaniment can be stopped at any time by pressing the [START/
StATSTOP / O/INTRO/ENDING STOP] button in the AUTO BASS CHORD section. Press the [INTRO/ENDING]
/ button if you want to go to the ending pattern and then stop.

* If the left pedal is switched to START/STOF operation, it performs the same
function as the panel [START/STOP] buttons in the Auto Bass Chord section
{press lo START, press again to STOP).

>



Accompaniment

H Metronome

The CVP-25 also offers a METRONOME function that is ideal for practice.
To select the metronome, press the [METRONOME] button so that its indica-
tor lights. If you use the [START/STOP] button in the AUTO BASS CHORD
section to start/stop the metronome, the accompaniment sounds along with the met-
\ ronome. To get the metronome sound only, set the RHYTHM, CHORD 1,
CHORD 2 and BASS volume to 0.
The metronome volume can be controlled via the MASTER VOLUME control.
Press the [METRONOME] button again to de-select the metronome.

I
‘.‘ME[RONGME
l‘\

s
R0y
s
R

(AR R R AR R NEENENNENNENENEERENENNNERENEEENNEEENENEENE NN NENENENNNNEN NN NENENNNNNNEN]

m




Auto Bass Chord (AB()

The CVP-25 includes a sophisticated auto- e oo
accompaniment system {Auto Bass Chord — Om—— Ommmm— omm—
ABC) that can provide automated rhythm, bass € = O

and chord backing in a number of ways. TR

Hl Single-finger Accompaniment

SINGLE FINGER accompaniment makes it simple to produce accompaniment using major, seventh, minor and minor-
seventh chords by pressing a minimum number of keys in the ABC section of the keyboard. The automatic accompaniment
consists of rhythm, bass and chords.

HJ Select SINGLE FINGER .............c.ccocoiiiiiiieiiet it et ie st eteseetes e s e ee s e et anessessene e s eeeseeseneesenes et enens

oD Press the [SINGLE FINGER] button to select the SINGLE FINGER mode
¢ (the SINGLE FINGER indicator will light).
é? \ Synchro start is automatically selected when the ABC mode is entered.

P S@IECt @ SIYIO ...ttt ettt e bttt b et ettt ea e en e

Select the desired accompaniment using the style selectors (see “Selecting the
99 Styles” on page 17).

oY= (3TN -1 1Y« O

Use the TEMPO [A] and ['¥] buttons to set the desired accompaniment tempo
if necessary (see “Tempo Control” on page 21).

£} Start the Accompaniment anA PIay ..................c.ooiiiiiuiiiiie ittt e ereanas

Start the accompaniment in desired way (see “Starting the Accompaniment” on
page 21).

Pressing any key on the ABC section of the keyboard (up to the split point —
normally the F#2 key) will cause the automatic chord and bass accompaniment to
begin. If you press a “C” key, for example, a C-major accompaniment will be
played. Press another key in the ABC section of the keyboard to select a new chord.
The key you press will always determine the “root” of the chord played (i.e. “C”
for a C chord) .

= S\
-

@ Playing Minor, Seventh, and Minor-seventh Chords in the Single-
finger Mode

« For a minor chord, press the root key and a black key to its left.

0
3
3

« For a seventh chord, press the root key and a white key to its left.

 For a minor-seventh chord, press the root key and both a white and black key
to its left.

3

[ Stop the ACCOMPANIMENL ............c.ooooeiieeieeeeceeee ettt et s eee e eas s e e aeeeese e
/ Press the [START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] button in the AUTO BASS
:mmm OCZMWWNG CHORD section to stop the accompaniment.

/ * Press the [SINGLE FINGER] button so that its indicator goas out when you want
to exit from the Single Finger mode.

SO OO0 &0 0060000080000 ONOOODOOIEOIBNOEOOLIONOIOPIORBSOSIONOSIPIOOSEBSTOOSIOSIOSOSOSEOSOOSNOSISRSOSODS




M Fingered Accompaniment

Avuto Bass Chord (AB()

The FINGERED mode is ideal if you already know how to play chords on a keyboard, since it allows you to supply
your own chords for the Auto Accompaniment feature.

SeIECT FINGERED ...t ettt e e bt e e ettt eee s stteree e e sntnnae e s tareeeesnsanaeesens
EYPa— Press the [FINGERED] button to select the FINGERED mode (the FIN-
¢ GERED indicator will light).
g%‘\ Synchro start is automatically selected when the ABC mode is entered.
SIBCE A SIYI@ .....ooiioiieecee ettt ettt ettt et te et ete et ettt n st e et eee e eennes
Select an accompaniment style using the style selectors (see “Selecting the 99
Styles” on page 17).
SEEENE TOMPO ...ttt ettt et ettt ettt e e st eetenteneeae et enae et et nnten e e erees
Use the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons to set the desired accompaniment tempo
if necessary (see “Tempo Control” on page 21 for more details).
E] Start the Accompaniment and PIAY ....................ooooioeiiiiiiei ettt s
Start the accompaniment in desired way (see “Starting the Accompaniment” on
page 21).

As soon as you play any chord (up to 4 notes} on the lower keyboard (up to the
split point — normally the F#2 key), the Clavinova will automatically begin to play
the chord along with the selected rhythm and an appropriate bass line .

The CVP-25 will accept the following chord types:

Example for “C” chords

c CMs cM CM7EN Ma@or [M] ................................................................................ 1-3-5
Major sixth [MB] ........oooiiiii e 1-3-5-6
w HW H !é!l-é‘! Major seventh [M7] ... 1-3-(5)-7
o ]* |* o o] [*i* of | 7] |* Major seventh sharp eleventh [M7811] ... 1-(2)-3-#4-(5)-7
CMadds CMg Cgo Caug Ma!or afid NiNth [MaddS] ..o
Major ninth [M9] ...
”w WW Major sixth add ninth [6 9]
ofe]e| |o ojeje] |3] (¢ [o]|]*] |5]* o |* Augmented [BUQG] ....cooereieee e e

LY L Ta T 1 ] [OOSR -
Minor sixth [MB] ....cooviviiii

Minor seventh [M7] ..o e 1-b3-(5)-b7
Minor seventh flatted fifth [m755] 1-b3-b5-b7

)
3
)
3
-]
Q
3
3

=
=
=
-

L] aen wern

Minor add ninth [madd9] .........cooeeiviiiriiiiecee e, 1-2-63-5
Cmadds  Cmg L N o 1.2-b3-(5)-+7
Hw H Hw H Minor eleventh [m11] ... 1-(2)-b3-4-5-(+7)
ofe| | |* oe) | |8 o|8| |o]s . g s Minor major seventh [mMM7] ... 1-b3-(5)-7
: . Minor major ninth [MMS] ... 1-2-63-(5)-7
CmMg ____ Cdim Cdimz ___ Cs L T 1-43-b5
HW ‘—w HW Hw Diminished seventh [dim7] .............c.ococeciiviiinn. ..1-b3-65-86
ele| | |a| [s] |¢ . . ° o |5 S@VENN [7] oot 1-3-(5)-b7
Seventh suspended fourth [7sus4] ..........cocvirinicneccnnee 1-4-5-47
Cysusa  C79 _ Coant  C743 C SEVENth NNt [7 9] cevveeeee oo eeeeeeeeeereees e seesesn 1-2-3-(5)-b7
“w Seventh sharp eleventh [74#11] 1-(2)-3-#4-(5)-b7
o | |ole ofele| |a o|ije| [& of |o| |S|e Seventh thiteenth [7 13] .o, 1-3-(5)-6-567
or 2-3-5-6-57

C7'9 _ Czh13 _ Cyie CM7aug Seventh flatted ninth [7b9] .......cocecviieeernnenns

Seventh flatted thirteenth [76513] ...

o |ef |8 o [of Io il o & o |o . Seventh sharp ninth [749]

Major seventh augmented [M7aug]
Seventh augmented [7aug] ..........ccccvveevennne
Suspended fourth [sus4] ......c..........

One plus two plus five [1+2+5]

C1+2+5

L3
~l

o
o
w

(e)
1
(2]
1]
| -4
w
&
.
0




H Full-keyboard ABC

Avuto Bass Chord {ABC) .

+ Notes in parentheses can be omitted.

» A perfect fifth produces accompaniment based only on the root and fifth which
can be used with many major and minor chords.

-

An octave produces accompaniment based only on the root.

If three adjacent keys are played simultaneously (white and black keys), chord
accompaniment will be canceilfed and only the rhythm accompaniment wilf sound.

The chord fingerings listed are all in “root position”, but other inversions can be
used — with the following exceptions:

* M6 chords are only recognized in root position. Al other inversions are inter-
preted as m7.

* 6 9 chords are only recognized in root position. Al other inversions are inter-
preted as mi1.

* mé6 chords are only recognized in root position. All other inversions are inter-
preted as m7 5.

* 1+2+5 chords are only recognized in root position. All other inversions are
interpreted as sus4.

* With aug and dim?7 chords the lowest nole played is assumed io be the root.

* With 7#11 chords the lowest note played is assumed to be the root or b7,

@® The [INTRO/ENDING], [NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL], and [VARIA-
TION/FILL TO VARIATION] buttons can be used in the ABC mode to create
pattern variations in the same way that they are used with rhythm patterns (refer
to the “Accompaniment” section on page 21, 22 for details).

EJ Stop the ACCOMPANTMENL ...............coooivieeieceee ettt ee et ee e es e en e eeeeee.

starmsTOP / O INTRO/ENDING Press the [START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] button in the AUTO BASS
(G ’ C——— CHORD section to stop the accompaniment.

@ « Press the [FINGERED] button so that its indicator goes out when you want to exit
from the Fingered mode.

The Full-keyboard ABC mode can be engaged by pressing the [FULL KEY-

BV — BOARD] button (the FULL KEYBOARD indicator will light). In this mode the split
" . . .
point is de-activated and notes played anywhere on the keyboard are detected and used
i?\ to determine the harmonization of the accompaniment. In the Full-keyboard ABC
mode, chord detection is possible when at least three notes are played anywhere on the

keyboard.

% * The Split mode can be used with Full-keyboard ABC.,
* The Full-keyboard ABC mode will be disengaged and the Fingered mode wiil be
engaged if Solo Styleplay is turned on.
+ Solo Styleplay will automatically be turned off whenever the Full-keyboard ABC mode
is engaged.
* Press the [FULL KEYBOARD] button so that its indicator goes out when you want to
exit from the Full-keyboard ABC mode.




s AU10 Bass Chord (ABC)

H Volume Control

AUTO ACCOMPANIMENT The RHYTHM, CHORD 1, CHORD 2, and BASS volume controls can be used to
o @ C:—-> adjust the volume of the corresponding accompaniment parts when using ABC. In
anomor (T (T general, CHORD 1 controls rhythmic chords while CHORD 2 controls more decora-
y A tive chords (arpeggios, etc.). The volume of the keyboard can be independently con-
e () trolled by using the BASS volume control while holding the [MIDIVTRANSPOSE]
s (O O button.
Press the corresponding [W] and [A] buttons to set the volume value. The value (0-
MIDUTRANSPOSE / v A 24y will appear on the TEMPO display during operation.
/? cee OO O The power-on setting can be recalled at any time by pressing the [¥] and [ A] but-
/ tons simultaneously.

l Changing the ABC Split Point

eeur The ABC split point can be set at any key by pressing the desired key while holding
the [SPLIT] button.
The default split point — F#2 — will always be set automatically whenever the
power is initially turned on.




Solo Styleplay

This sophisticated feature not only provides auto-
matic rhythm, bass and chord accompaniment, but it
also adds appropriate harmony notes to a single-note
melody you play on the upper keyboard.

SOLO i
OstilepLay i

l Using Solo Styleplay

TUMN SOIO STYIEPIAY ON ..ottt ettt ettt e et aeeteere e e e et etesaensenesanaes

Press the [SOLO STYLEPLAY] button to turn the SOLO STYLEPLAY mode
T8 rar on. The SINGLE FINGER mode is automatically selected when SOLO
STYLEPLAY is turned on, unless the FINGERED mode is already selected. If a
FULL KEYBOARD mode is selected, the FINGERED mode will automatically
be selected since Solo Styleplay cannot be used with the FULL KEYBOARD
modes.

SIBCE A SIYIC ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e
Select an accompaniment style using the style selectors (see “Selecting the 99
Styles” on page 17).

SEUETNE TOMPO ... ettt et ettt a et e st et e et et eea e et e e e e e e et e eneer e
Set the desired tempo if necessary using the TEMPO [A] and ['¥] buttons (see

“Tempo Control” on page 21).
] Start the Accompaniment and PIAY ......................ooooooiiiiiieei oot ee oot ee e

Start the accompaniment and play the required chords (SINGLE FINGER or
FINGERED) on the ABC section of the keyboard while playing a single-note
melody line on the upper keyboard (only one note can be played at a time on the
right-hand section of the keyboard in the SOLO STYLEPLAY mode).

E Stop the ACCOMPANIMENL ..............ocoooiiiieieeeeiee e et e e e e e en e
Press [START/STOP] or [INTRO/ENDING] in the AUTO BASS CHORD
section to stop the accompaniment.
[J TUrn Solo StYIEPIay OFF ...........c.ooiiieeeeeeeee et ee e et e ettt et ee e ee s ene e eee o
Press the [SOLO STYLEPLAY] button again to turn the function off.

M The Left Pedal & Solo Styleplay

If the LEFT PEDAL FUNCTION is set to SOLO STYLEPLAY after the

LEFT PEDAL

et SOLO STYLEPLAY mode is selected, harmonization of notes played on the right-

aggersoe hand section of the keyboard only occurs when the left pedal is pressed. This al-

e lows you to combine normal ABC type performance with SOLO STYLEPLAY as
required.

g * The Solo Styleplay mode will be disengaged if the ABC Fingered or Single Finger
mode fs turned off.




m Performance Memory

The CVP-25 features a built-in “sequencer” which is very simple to operate. There are two [REC] buttons
(i.e. [SOLO] and [SOLO+ABC]) for solo performance and performance with auto accompaniment.

@® Memory Backup
The data you record on the CVP-25 will be erased if you record new data or if you pull off the AC plug from AC wall outlet.

(The data remains as long as AC plug is inserted into an AC wall outlet even if the power is turned off.)
For safe long-term storage of your important data, use the Bulk Dump function (described on page 33) to save the data to a

MIDI data storage device.

PERFORMANCE MEMORY

-l STARTSTOP CHEC OREC

—_ o O

s0L0 SO0
ABC

SOLO Recording & Playback

® Memory Capacity
In SOLO recording, up to approximately 1600 notes can be recorded. This figure is reduced as other functions (pedal opera-

tion etc.) are used. If the memory becomes full during recording, the REC [SOLQ] indicator goes out and subsequent data
will not be recorded. (The data up to that point will remain.)

SEIECE @ VOICE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt es e
Use the VOICE selectors to select the voice you want to record with. You can try

out the selected voice on the keyboard before proceeding.

ﬁ « Split mode can not be used when recording.
» During SOLO recording, the Auto Accompaniment features can not be used.

Engage the Record Ready MOME ......................cooi ittt et s
Press the REC [SOLO] button so that its indicator lights.
f.{% The first dot of the BEAT indicator will begin to flash.

E * You can exit from record ready mode at this point by pressing the REC (SOLO] but-
ton again so that its indicator goes out.

SEAM RECOIAING ..........oooiveeeeeeceeeee ettt et ee et et e et eee e e e ee b es e oot s aes e e e st s b na st et san s na b sanee s
Play on the keyboard. Recording will begin automatically as soon as you start play-
ing. (Or you can start recording by pressing the [/l START/STOP] button in the

PERFORMANCE MEMORY section ).
The BEAT indicators begin to flash alternately when you start recording.

W w =] + If you start recording by pressing the [»/ B START/STOP] button in the Performance
Memory section, and quickly stop recording by pressing the same button again

without doing anything, no sound will occur when playback.




Performun('e Mem0f y L.

EJ SEOP RECOITING ..ottt e een e ee s s e e se e es e e enenen.

o Stop recording by pressing the [/l START/STOP] button in the PER-
FORMANCE MEMORY section.
i \ When recording has finished the REC [SOLQ] indicator will go out.

Play Back the RECOIAING ...........cccooiiiiiiieieceiee ettt ettt ee e ren s s et e ee e ee e neeeee

> sramsTor Press the [/l START/STOP] button in the PERFORMANCE MEMORY
section to play back your recording. Play along on the keyboard if you like.
You can also change the playback tempo via the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons.

[ STOP PIayback .............oooovivieeeeeeeeceeee ettt ettt e e ettt es e ene e

Playback will stop automatically when the end of the recording is reached, or
you can press the [/l START/STOP] buiton in the PERFORMANCE
MEMORY section to stop it anytime.

* While playing back a SOLO recording, the Auto Accompaniment features and
REVERB (type and depth) can not be operated.

The following data will be recorded in SOLO recording.
* Key on/off
(i.e. notes played on the keyboard.}
* Key velocity
(i.e. how hard you play each note.)
* Voice number
* Keyboard volume
(i.e. the operation of adjusting the BASS voiume control while hoiding the [MIDY/
TRANSPOSE] button [see page 5])
" REVERB type and depth (REVERB lype is not changeable during recording.)
* Damper and soft pedal operation.

H Using the Metronome

When you record, you can use the METRONOME function. After pressing the
REC [SOLO] button to engage the record ready mode, if you press the [METRO-
NOME] button the metronome will begin to sound immediately. Adjust the tempo
if necessary, then start to play to record along with the metronome.

The metronome sound will not be recorded (only your performance will be re-
corded).

i
-4
P2y

o /

ETRONOME




e P o7 fOrmance Memory

SOLO + ABC Recording & Playback

® Memory Capacity
In SOLO + ABC recording, up to approximately 1600 events (notes and chord changes in total) can be recorded. This figure
is reduced as other functions (pedal operation etc.) are used. If the memory becomes full during recording, the REC [SOLO
+ ABC] indicator goes out and subsequent data will not be recorded. (The data up to that point will remain.)

Set All Performance Features AS ReqUIred .....................ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e,
Set up all necessary performance features as required: voice, style tempo, ABC
mode, etc. Try out the features as you select them to check that you have the right
overall sound.

Pl Engage the Record Ready MOME ...................ocooveuiuiiiuieieeieeeer ettt ettt et nanes

Press the REC [SOLO + ABC] button so that its indicator lights. The first dot
of the BEAT indicator will begin to flash at the currently set tempo.
C ‘ﬁ f If you have not selected on ABC mode in step 1 above, an ABC mode and
A synchro start mode are automatically engaged, and you can change the ABC mode
as needed. You can not, however, exit from ABC mode or disengage the synchro
start mode.

g * You can exit from record ready mode at this point by pressing the REC [SOLO
+ABC] button again so that its indicator goes oux.

SEAME RECOFAING .........o.ooieieieeeeeee ettt ee et et e et et e et et e e eeeen et s e et er et eee e eennenes

Play on the keyboard. Recording will begin automatically as soon as you start

playing.
s ! You can also start recording by pressing the [/l START/STOP] button in
J % KWI ] the PERFORMANCE MEMORY section or the [START/STOP] button in the
\ / \ / AUTO BASS CHORD section.

The BEAT indicators begin to flash alternately when you start recording.

] + If you start recording by pressing the (/B START/STOP] button in the Perform-
ance Memory section and quickly stop recording by pressing the same button
again without doing anything, no sound will occur when playback.

B SEOP RECOIAING ...ttt ettt ee et e et e e ettt et ete st et etete e st et es st et et e sn et et een e e

» /WSSO Stop recording by pressing the [/l START/STOP] button in the PER-
% FORMANCE MEMORY section.
When recording has finished the REC [SOLO + ABC] indicator will go out.
Play Back the RECOIING ............c.ocooviuiuiiiiiiieieiteeieeeceeee et eeeeeaes e eaeaseeeseanasetsseat st eeseteseeeeseneeeeeenenenas
>| snetor Press the [/ START/STOP] button in the PERFORMANCE MEMORY
8\ section to play back your recording. Play along on the keyboard if you like.
You can also change the playback tempo via the TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons.

[ SOP PIAYBACK .......c.cooieiiiieeciceeee et ee e e e et st eeen et renes

Playback will stop automatically when the end of the recording is reached, or
you can press the [/l START/STOP] button in the PERFORMANCE
MEMORY section to stop it anytime.

] nores | * Using the metronome
You can use the Metronome function in SOLO + ABC recording in the same way

as in SOLO recording.

While playing back a SOLO + ABC recording, the Auto Accompaniment features
and REVERB (type and depth) can not be operated.

The foilowing data will be recorded in SOLO + ABC recording in addition to the
data recordable in SOLO recording (see page 29).

* Chord changes

* intro, Normai, Variation, Fiil in & Ending

* Accompaniment volume

* Tempo

* Style number

*




MIDI Function$ oo e

MIDI, the Musical Instrument Digital Interface, is a world-standard communication interface that aliows
MIDl-compatible musical instruments and equipment to share musical information and control one another.
This makes it possible to create “systems” of MIDI instruments and equipment that offer far greater versatility
and control than is available with isolated instruments.

The Clavinova has 6 MIDI functions that are accessed by pressing the appropriate VOICE selector while
holding the [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] button. The MIDI functions accessed by the various VOICE selectors are
shown in the following chart:

ORan0  OESPMD OF pano QHARPSI  OVIBES  OGUTAR  OSTRINGS [
Right Send Channel Select PIANO e 00 0 o O
— E. GRAND PIANO MIDITRANSPOSE .
Right Local ON/OFF E. PIANO O N B
Left Send Channel Select HARPSI T B
— VIBES :
Left Local ON/OFF GUITAR
— STRINGS
MIDI Cleck Select ORGAN
—_ CHOIR
Bulk Dump UPRIGHT BASS

The available settings and procedure for each MIDI function are described below.

E * Always use a high-quality MIDI cable to connect MIDI OUT to MIDI IN terminals.
Never use MIDI cables longer than about 15 meters, since cables longer than this
can pick up noise which can cause data errors.

* When using the Clavinova with other MIDI equipment, always refer to the MIDI
specifications (implementation chart and MIDI data format) of the equipment used
to ensure compatibility.

H Right and Left Send Channel Select

In any MIDI control setup, the MIDI channels of the transmitting and receiving equipment must be matched for
proper data transfer (there are 16 MIDI channels). The CVP-25 can set the send channel for the right-hand and left-hand
section of the keyboard independently. When the keyboard is not split, the right send channel is effective for the entire

keyboard.
- - - n Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [PIANQ] to set the right send channel
[ B Y P
1 t =3 11 or [HARPSI] to set the left send channel.

Use TEMPO [A] and [¥] buttons to select the desired channel (the selected
channel number is shown on the TEMPO display).

Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].
* When the power is initially turned ON, the transmit channel is set to 1.

« The CVP-25’s MIDI receive channel setting complies with the GM System Level 1
standard.

(A R RN NN NENENNENRENNNNNENENENEENNEENENNEENE NN NN NN NN NN NN EN NN N NN RN N ENNE N ]

O R



e VI/D/ Functions ‘

B Right and Left Local Control ON/OFF

“Local Control” refers to the fact that, normally, the Clavinova keyboard con-
trols its internal tone generator, allowing the internal voices to be played directly
from the keyboard. This situation is “Local Control ON” since the internal tone
generator is controlled locally by its own keyboard.

Local control can be turned off, however, so that the Clavinova keyboard does
MIDtIN MiD! ouT not play the internal voices, but the appropriate MIDI information is still transmit-
ted via the MIDI OUT connector when notes are played on the keyboard. At the
same time, the internal tone generator responds to MIDI information received via
J L the MIDI IN connector. This means that while an external MIDI sequencer, for
mmm“mm example, plays the Clavinova’s internal voices, an external tone generator can be
Clavinova played from the Clavinova keyboard. Local Control is automatically turned ON
Local control OFF. Played from MIDI Sequencer. when the power is initially turned omn.

The CVP-25 can set the Local Control ON/OFF for the right-hand and left-hand
section of the keyboard independently. When the keyboard is not split, the right

MIDi QUT MID1 IN

‘ MIDI Sequencer Tone Generator

Played from Clavinova
keyboard.

ahe i
~8F PiaNO aGumar

g = local control OFF.
O

/ Local Control Setting is effective for the entire keyboard.
(Righty  (Left}
/ Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [E. PIANOJ for the Right Local Control
OEPIANG ;,  OGUITAR
OO = local control ON. setting or [GUITAR] for the Left Local Control setting.
(Right)  (Left} H Release [MIDI/'TRANSPOSE].

M MIDI Clock Select

This function determines whether the Clavinova’s rhythm and ABC timing is controlled by the Clavinova’s own in-
ternal clock or an external MIDI clock signal received from external equipment connected to the MIDI IN connector.
The Clock Mode is automatically set to INTERNAL when the power is initially turned on.

v

i

g%m“ EXTERNAL Held [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [ORGAN].
A Relcase [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

¥

QORGA!
"= INTERNAL.
(] « If clock reception is enabled but no MIDI clock signal is received for more than

100 milliseconds, external clock reception is automatically disabled and normal
v internal clock operation resumes.

M Bulk Data Dump

This function is used to transmit all data stored in the Performance Memory to a MIDI data storage device or MIDI
compatible computers.

K] Hold [MIDI/TRANSPOSE] and press [UPRIGHT BASS].
Release [MIDI/TRANSPOSE].

= The UPRIGHT BASS voice selector LED will remain lit while the data is being
sent.

PO OO OO PCOP0 0000 ORI ERPCOORPOROROOCEO0O00CEROCERICOENOEOROIOROEOROIOOSESES




MIDI Implementation Chart

Date: 1993. 6. 15

Model: CVP-25 MIDI Implementation Chart Version: 1.00
Function Transmitted Recognized Remarks
Basic Defauit 1~16 CH 1~16 CH The keyboard information is transmit-
Channel  Changed 1~16 CH 1~16 CH ted on the channel 1 by default.
Default Mode 3 Mode 3
Mode Messages X X
Altered MEREERERTRENERERR x
Note 0-127 0~127
Number  : True voice iiiiokaiaiokoaliaiol 0~127
Velocity  Note on O 9nH, v=1~127 O 9nH, v=1~127
Note off X 9nH, v=0 X 9nH, v=0 or 8nH
After key's X X
Touch Ch's X o™)
Pitch Bender 0 O
Control Change 0,32| O(2 O (*3) Bank select MSB, LSB
1 X O Modulation depth
6,38| O O Data entry MSB, LSB
7| O O Volume
10| O O Pan
11 X O Expression
64| O O Sustain
66| X O Sostenuto
67| O O Soft Pedal
84| X Q (*4) Portamento control
90| X O
91| O O Reverb send level
96| X @] RPN data increment
97| X O RPN data decrement
100, 101 X O (*5) RPN MSB, LSB
120 O O All sound off
121 X O ("6) Reset all controllers
Program O 0-~127 O 0~127
Change : True # ek kN hdhhkddhkhk o~127 (&7)
System Exclusive O (*8) QO ("8)
System : Song Position X X
: Song Select X X
Common : Tune X X
System : Clock @) QO (*9)
Real Time : Commands X X
Aux : Local ON/OFF X X
: All Notes Off X O
Messages : Active Sense O O
: Reset X X
Mode 1: OMNI ON, POLY Mode 2: OMNI ON, MONO O: Yes
Mode 3: OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4: OMNI OFF, MONO X: No




—————————————————————————— D] Implementation Chart

1.

2.

3.

4.

*5.

*B.

Channel pressure handled as vibrato.

For bank selection transmission only the MSB changes.
The LSB is fixed at 00H.

Bank select reception.
The bank select MSB is used for melody voice and rhythm voice
switching.
The bank select LSB is ignored.
MSB 00H: GM melody voice.
MSB 7FH: GM rhythm voice.

The default for all the channels excepting channel 10 is 00H. Bank
select reception with channel 10 is not possible since channel 10
is assigned to the rhythm accompaniment. However, bank select
reception with channel 10 will be possible when you do the follow-
ing operation: turning the POWER back on while holding the C1
key down.

When the bank select MSB is 01H ... 7EH, all subsequent key-ons
received will be ignored.

No voice change will occur when only a bank select is received.
When a program change is received the latest bank select value is
used.

Portamento control is effective only when Reception is set in the
Multi mode.

RPN receives the following data:

Pitch bend sensitivity: BnH, 64H, 00H, 65H, 00H
Default: 62H, 00H

BnH, 64H, 01H, 65H, COH
Default: 404, 00H

BnH, 64H, 02H, 65H, 00H
Default: 404, 00H

BnH, 64H, 7FH, 65H, 7FH

Fine tuning:
Coearse tuning:
Null:

Reset all controliers.

Pitch bend, channel pressure, modulation, expression, sustain,
and sostenuto are returned to their default values.

All RPN data is set to NULL.

Portamento is reset.

7.

8.

9.

GM melody voices 0 through 127 become panel voices 1 through
128.

Exclusive.

<GM1 System ON> FOH, 7EH, 7FH, 09H, 01H, F7H
All parameters except MIDI Master Tuning are reset to their
default values.

<MIDI Master Volume>  FOH, 7FH, 7FH, 04H, 01H, I, mm, F7H
Allows the volume of all channels to be changed simultaneously
(universal system exclusive).
mm is used as the MIDI Master Volume value (Il is ignored).
The defauit value for mm is 7FH.
This message is receive-only.

<MiDI Master Tuning>

FOH, 43H, 1nH, 27H, 30H, 00H, 00H, mm, Il, cc, F7H
Allows the pitch of all channels to be changed simultaneously
{panel tuning).
mmll is used as the MIDI Master Tuning value, an the actual
tuning is shown by the expression:

T=Mx200/256-100
Where T is the actual tuning value in cents. M is decimal value
represented by 1-byte using bits 0...3 of mm as the MSB and
bits 0...3 of Il as the LSB.

The default values of mm and Il are 07H and OFH, respectively.
n and cc are also recognized.

This value is not reset by a GM System ON or Reset All Con-
trollers message.

This message is transmitted and received.

<Bulk Dump>
bl and bh represent the total byte count as bl+bh*128.
CS8: Checksum.

Song memory: FOH, 43H, 76H, 18H, bl, bh, <Data>, cs, F7H

<Panel Control>

Dual data change: FOH, 43H, 76H, 19H, 04H, <Data>, F7H

Dual ON/OFF: FOH, 43H, 76H, 19H, 05H, <Data>, F7H
Harmony/Effect: FOH, 43H, 76H, 19H, OEH, <Data>, F7H
DSP type: FOH, 43H, 76H, 19H, OEH, 00H, 01H, <Data>, F7H
Chord/Bass: FOH, 43H, 76H, 18H, 0BH, <Data>, F7H

Internal/external clock selectable.

/

H GM System Level 1

The existing MIDI protocol allows performance and other data to be transferred between
different instruments, even if they are from different manufacturers. This means, for example,
that sequence data that was originally created to control a tone generator from manufacturer A
can also be used to cantrol a different tone generator from manufacturer B. Since the voice
allocation in different devices from different manufacturers is usually different, however, appro-
priate program change data must be transmitted to select the right voices.

The General MIDI protocol was developed to minimize confusion and the need for re-pro-
gramming when playing software created by one MIDI device on another. This has been
achieved by defining a standard voice allocation in which the same or similar voices are
accessed by the same program change numbers or MIDI channels. The current standard rec-
ognized by the International MIDI Association is known as “GM System Level 1.” The CVP-25
voice allocation complies with the GM System Level 1 standard.

~

S/




The Connectors

Although the Clavinova is a self-contained musical instrument that can simply be plugged into the AC mains
outlet and played, it also features a number of connectors for system expansion.

vamana Clavinova T
o i

@ OPTIONAL IN LR JACKS .......ccoiiiiiiiietiicecicec ettt etst sttt e ee sttt eee e aneses s se e eeseeeseen e enes

opTIONAL N These jacks are intended primarily for use with external synthesizers or tone
generator modules.
For example, the outputs of the synthesizer/tone generator can be to the
Clavinova OPTIONAL IN jacks, allowing the sound of the synthesizer/tone gen-

erator to be reproduced via the Clavinova’s internal amplifier and speaker system.
Tone
Generator (=] notes | * The input signal from the OPTIONAL IN jacks is delivered to the AUX. OUT jacks,
but the Clavinova’s volume control or reverh effect does not affect the input sig-
nal.
O AUX.OUT R AN LILFR JACKS ... oot e e e ee e e e e e e e eee e e ereens e s easeneaaeanes

auX OUT The AUX. OUT R and L/L+R jacks deliver the output of the Clavinova for con-
R a nection to an instrument amplifier, mixing console, PA system, or recording equip-
ment. If you will be connecting the Clavinova to a monaural sound system, use
only the L/L+R jack. When a plug is inserted into the L/L+R jack only, the left-
and right-channel signals are combined and delivered via the L/L+R jack so you
O don’t lose any of the Clavinova’s sound.

O Stereo System O &8 » The AUX. OUT jack signal must never be returned to the OPTIONAL IN jacks,

efther directly or through external equipment.

The MIDI IN connector receives MIDI data from an external MIDI device (such
as a synthesizer, sequencer, music computer, etc.) which can be used to control the
Clavinova, The MIDI OUT connector transmits MIDI data generated by the
Clavinova (e.g. note and velocity data produced by playing the Clavinova key-
board).

More details on MIDI are given in “MIDI Functions” on page 32.

MIDI
Sequencer

g



== Troubleshooting

37

If you encounter what appears to be a malfunction, please check the following points before assuming that
your Clavinova is faulty.

1.

= Options

No Sound When the Power is Turned On
Is the AC plug properly connected to an AC wall outlet? Check the AC connection carefully. Is the MASTER VOL-
UME control turned up to a reasonable listening level?

No Rhythm, ABC, or Performance Memory Sound
Check the Auto Accompaniment volume control settings. No sound is produced if these are set to their minimum
positions.

The Clavinova Reproduces Radio or TV Sound
This can occur if there is a high-power transmitter in your vicinity. Contact your Yamaha dealer.

Intermittent Static Noise
This is usually due to wrning on or off a household appliance or other electronic equipment which is fed by the same
AC mains line as your Clavinova.

Interference Appears On Radio or TV Sets Located Near the Clavinova
The Clavinova contains digital circuitry which can generate radio-frequency noise. The solution is to move the
Clavinova further away from the affected equipment, or vice versa.

Distorted Sound When the Clavinova is Connected to An External Amplifier/Speaker System
If the Clavinova is connected to a stereo system or instrument amplifier and the sound is distorted, reduce the setting
of the Clavinova volume control to a level at which the distortion ceases.

® Options

BC-7 Bench
A comfortable bench styled to match your Yamaha Clavinova.

HPE-6 Stereo Headphones
High-performance lightweight dynamic headphones with extra-soft ear pads.

KC-763 Key Cover
A convenient way to keep your keyboard clean and dust-free.

iia| wotes | ¢ Some items may not available in certain areas.




Index

A

ABC, recording with ... 31
Auto accompaniment volume controls............ 5
Auto Bass Chord .........c.oocoveiiiiiiinee 24
AUX. OUL JACKS ... 36
B

Bulk data dump ......c..ocoii i 33
C

Chord tyPeS «..ooieieieeiiee e 25
Connectors .........ocoi i 36
D

Damper pedal .......ccccceviiiiiniinniiiee, 15
Damper pedal, split mode ...........c.ccco e 11
Demenstration playback .........c.ccorcevieiienne 6
Depth control, reverb ..., 12
Drum and percussion key assignments ......... 9
F

Fill-iNS e e 22
Fingered accompaniment .............cccoeenenn. 25
Full-keybeard ABC .......c..cccoonimvennicrcen, 26
H

Headphones ..., 4
|

Internal amplifier and speaker system ........... 5
INtrodUctionS ......ccevvceieie 21
K

Keyboard ... 13
Keyboard percussion ...........cc.ccccooviceeernnen 9
L

Leftpedal......cccoooern e 15
Left pedal, Solo Styleplay .. .28
Local control on/off ..., 33
M

Memory capacity ........ccceiiiniiiiiinennn, 29, 31
Metronome ........ ... 23
MIDI clock select .........cccovirininiien 33
MIDI connectors .........ccceeeveenc e 36
MIDI fUNCHIONS ... 32
Music stand ........occovini e 4
0

Optional in JacKS .....vvveercrerecree e 36
OPHONS ..o 37
P

Panel controls
Pedals ...

Performance memory ... 29
Pitch control ... e 16
Playback, performance memory ............ 30, 31
Polyphony ...
Power switch .

Precautions ..o veevmnieniees e e

R

Recording, S010 ..o 29
Recording, solo + ABC ... N

Send channel select ..........ccce i,
Single-finger accompaniment ......................
Soft pedal ..o
S0lo recording ..o
Solo styleplay .....ccoco i
Split Mode ..o
Split point, ABC ...
Split point, normal ... .
Split voices, changing ..............coccnvinnns
Starting the accompaniment ..............ccoee.
Stopping the accompaniment ...
Style list ...

Style selection ...
Synchronized start

T

Tempo control.......cccv e 21
Touch sensitivity .........ccoev e, 14
Transposition ......ccocovviieeniiiinni s 16
Troubleshooting .........cooeviieiniiiniins 37
Vv

Voice list ... 7,8,13
Voice selection ..o 7
Volume controls ..o, 5,27

i e P ™ g



m Assembly

1 2
E——3

S ——
L

/Al
4

e —
@Wfffﬁiﬁf G
Long Gold Screws x 6(1)  Short Black Screws x 8 ) Long Black Screws x 4

®




Keyboard Stand Assembly

= » We do not recommend attempting to assemble the
Clavinova alone. The job can be easily accomplished,
however, with only two people.

Open the box and remove all the parts.

On opening the box you should find the parts shown in the
illustration to the above. Check to make sure that all the re-
quired parts are provided.

Assemble the side panels (D) and feet (E).
Secure the feet (E) to the side panels (D) with the long

gold-colored screws @ (3 each), making sure that the cut-

outs on the feet face the bracket side of the side panels.

Attach the center panel (B) to the side panels
(D).

The center panel (B) is installed between the side panels
(D) with the brackets on each end toward the rear of the
stand assembly. Place the square holes in the center-panel
brackets over the lugs extending from the side panels, then
slide down. Each side of the center panel is attached using
two short black screws @).

] Attach the side panels (D) to the pedal box
(©).

Before installing the pedal box: remove the bundled cord
from the bottom of the pedal box, remove the plastic cover
and cord binder, then straighten out the cord.

Place the pedal box on top of the brackets attached to the
side panels (D), and attach using the four long black screws
(® on each side. Make sure the pedals extend in the same
direction as the feet.

Install the main unit (A).

Place the main unit on the side panels (D) with the screws
on its bottom panel (toward the rear of the main unit) just
behind the grooves in the bracket located at the top of the
side panels (D), then slide the keyboard forward until it
stops. WATCH YOUR FINGERS WHEN DOING THIS!!

Align the holes in the bottom panel of the main unit with
the holes in the brackets on the side panels (also center the
main unit to produce equal clearance on the left and right
sides, as shown in the illustration), then screw in and se-
curely tighten the four short black screws @.

Assembly i




Cord holder

[d Connect the pedal cord.

Pass the pedal cord through the two cord holders on the
side panel. The plug can be plugged into the corresponding
connector on the bottom of the main unit (A). The plug only
goes in one way (the lug on the connector should face the
rear of the unit, as shown in the illustration), so don’t try to
force it in the wrong way around.

Be sure to set the adjuster.

For stability, an adjuster is provided on the bottem of the
pedal box (C). Rotate the adjuster until it comes in firm con-
tact with the floor surface. The adjuster ensures stable pedal
operation and facilitates pedal effect control. If the adjuster
is not in firm contact with the floor surface, distorted sound
may result.

* Check once more to make sure that all screws have been securely
tightened.

0000000000 COCCOCRRESIBICOISOEOREOESICEOINEORIIRCEOECROREORSCCEEOCRIRROIOTEONOIOOIOOOREOETTOIEOSTES

NN A e e




m Specifications

CVP-25

KEYBOARD

76 KEYS (E0 — G6)

TONE GENERATOR

AWM (Advanced Wave Memory)

VOICE SELECTORS &
CONTROLS

PIANQ, E. GRAND PIANO, E. PIANO, HARPSI, VIBES, GUITAR, STRINGS, ORGAN, CHOIR,
UPRIGHT BASS, ELEC BASS, DRUMS, VOICE 1 - 128 A/¥, SPLIT
{for voice list, refer to page 7, 8.)

AUTO BASS CHORD &
CONTROLS

FULL KEYBOARD, SINGLE FINGER, FINGERED, SOLO STYLEPLAY, RHYTHM VOLUME,
CHORD 1 VOLUME, CHORD 2 VOLUME, BASS VOLUME

STYLE SELECTORS &
CONTROLS

POP 1/2, DANCE POP 1/2, 16 BEAT 1/2, ROCK'N’, 16 BEAT SHUFFLE, SLOW ROCK, SHUFFLE,

COUNTRY 1/2, SWING, JAZZ BALLAD, BIG BAND, BOOGIE, BOSSA, SAMBA, CHA-CHA, RHUMBA,

MARCH, MARCH 6/8, WALTZ, J. WALTZ, STYLE 1-99 A/¥

(for style list, refer to page 18~20.)

START/STOP, SYNCHRO START, INTRO/ENDING, NORMAL/FILL TO NORMAL, VARIATION/ FILL
TO VARIATION, TEMPC A/¥, TEMPO Display, BEAT LED, METRONOME

KEYBOARD PERCUSSION

41 instruments (refer to page 9)

REVERB

ROOM, HALL 1, HALL 2, COSMIC

PERFORMANCE MEMORY

»/E START/STOP, REC [SOLO], REC [SOLO + ABC]

PEDAL CONTROLS | RIGHT

CAMPER

LEFT

SOFT (START/STOP, SOLO STYLEPLAY)

OTHER CONTROLS

MASTER VOLUME, MIDI/TRANSPOSE, DEMO, POWER

JACKS & CONNECTORS

HEADPHONES, AUX. OUT R and L/LL + R, OPTIONAL IN R/L, MiDI IN/QUT

INPUT & OUTPUT
LEVEL/IMPEDANCE

AUX. OUT: 600 Q
OPTIONAL IN: 10 kQ / -10dBm (for nominal output level)

MAIN AMPLIFIERS

20W (10 W x 2)

SPEAKERS 16 om (6-5/16) x 2
DIMENSIONS | without 1215 mm x 472 mm x 795 mm (47-3/4” x 18-1/2" x 31-1/4")
(W xDxH) Music stand
with 1215 mm x 472 mm x 979 mm (47-3/4" x 18-1/2" x 38-1/2")
Music stand
WEIGHT 40 kg (88 Ibs.)

* Specifications subject to change without notice.




FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in
this manual, meets FCC requirements. Moditications not expressiy ap-
proved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use
the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or
another product use only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied

with this product MUST be used. Follow all instaliation instructions. Failure
to follow instructions could void your FCC authorization to use this product

in the USA.

3. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the re-
quirements listed in FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B" digital de-

vices. Compliance with these requirements provides a reasonable level of

assurance that your use of this product in a residential environment will

not result in harmful interference with other electronic devices. This equip-

ment generates/uses radio frequencies and, if not installed and used

according to the instructions found in the users manual, may cause inter-

ference harmful to the operation of cther electronic devices. Compliance

with FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in
all instailations. If this product is found to be the source of interference,
which can be determined by turning the unit “OFF” and “ON”, please try to
eliminate the problem by using one of the following measures:

Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the
interference.

Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse)
circuits or install AC line filter/s.

In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the
antenna lead-in is 30¢ ohm ribbon lead, change the lead-in to co-axial type
cable.

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please
contact the local retailer authorized to distribute this type of product. If you
can not locate the appropriate retailer, please contact Yamaha Corporation
of America, Electronic Service Division, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave, Buena
Park, CA90620

The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed by
Yamaha Corporation of America or its subsidiaries.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

Wichtiger Hinweis fUr die Benutzung in der Bundesrepublik Deutschland.
Bescheinigung des Importeurs

Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daB der/die/das

Electronic Piano Typ: CVP-25

(Egréit, Typ, Bezeichnung)

in Ubsreinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der

VERFUGUNG 1046/84
(Amtsblattverfligung)

funk-entstért ist.

Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das Inverkehrbringen dieses Gerétes
angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberprifung der Serie auf Einhaltung
der Bestimmungen eingerdumt.

Yamaha Europa GmbH
Name des Importeurs

CANADA

THIS DIGITAL APPARATUS DOES NOT EXCEED THE "CLASS B”
LIMITS FOR RADIO NOISE EMISSIONS FROM DIGITAL APPARATUS
SET OUT IN THE RADIO INTERFERENCE REGULATION OF THE
CANADIAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS.

LE PRESENT APPAREIL NUMERIQUE N'EMET PAS DE BRUITS
RADIOELECTRIQUES DEPASSANT LES LIMITES APPLICABLES AUX
APPAREILS NUMERIQUES DE LA “CLASSE B” PRESCRITES DANS
LE REGLEMENT SUR LE BROUILLAGE RADICELECTRIQUE EDICTE
PAR LE MINISTERE DES COMMUNICATIONS DU CANADA.

CAUTION: 70 PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE
BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

ATTENTION: pour EVITER LES CHOCS ELEGTRIQUES,
INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA
BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET POUSSER JUSQU'AU
FOND.

* Dies bezicht sich nur auf die von der Yamaha Europa GmbH vertriebenen

Produkte.

* This applies only to products distributed by Yamaha Canada Music Ltd.
*» Ceci ne s’applique qu'aux produits distribués par Yamaha Canada Musique Ltée.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM
Connecting the Plug and Cord

IMPORTANT. The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance
with the following code:

BLUE : NEUTRAL

BROWN . LIVE
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not
correspond with the coloured makings identifying the terminals in your plug
proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which
is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal
which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

Making sure that neither core is connected to the earth terminal of the
three pin plug.

* This applies only to products distributed by Yamaha-Kemble Music (U.K.) Ltd.

Dit produkt is gefabriceerd in overeenstemming met de
radiostoringsvoorschriften van de Richtlijn van de Raad (82/499/EEG).

AYTH H ZYZKEYH ANTATIOKPINETAI £TIE ATIAITHIEIZ TQN QAHTIQN
THZ EYPQITAIKHZ OIKONOMIKHEZ KOINOTHTAZ 82/499/E.O.K..

Este produto esta de acordo com o radio de interferencia frequente
requiridos do Conselho Diretivo 82/499/EEC.

Dette apparat overholder det gaeldende EF-direktiv vedrerende radiostaj.

Cet appareil est conforme aux prescriptions de |a directive communautaire
87/308/CEE.

Diese Gerate entsprechen der EG-Richtlinie 82/499/EWG und/oder 87/308/
EWG.

This product compiies with the radio frequency interference requirements of
the Council Directive 82/499/EET and/or 87/308/EEC. '

Questo apparecchio & conforme al D.M. 13 aprile 1989 (Direttiva CEE/87/
308) sulla soppressione dei radiodisturbi.

Este producto estd de acuerde con los requisitos sobre interferencias de
radio frequencia fijados por el Consejo Directivo 87/308/CEE.

YAMAHA CORPORATION

OBSERVERA!

Apparaten kopplas inte ur vaxelstromskallan (natet) sa lange som den ar
ansluten till vigguttaget, &ven om sjaiva apparaten har stangts av.

ADVARSEL: Netspaeendingen til dette apparat er IKKE afbrudt,
saleenge netledningen siddr i en stikkontakt, som er t endt — ogs4 selvom
der or slukket pa apparatets afbryder.

VAROITUS: Laitteen toisiopiiriin kytketty kayttokytkin ei irroita
koko laitetta verkosta.




YAMAHA

YAMAHA CORPORATION

M.D.G., EMI Division & Yamaha Corporation 1993

VR47150 JEACRZCR8.2CP Printed in Japan




